

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Revised letter date

Electronically delivered April 25, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At Grand Rapids LLC
2801 South Highway 169
Grand Rapids, MN 55744

RE: CCN: 245495

Cycle Start Date: January 12, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On January 24, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On February 16, 2023 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of March 24, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective April 6, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of January 24, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from April 6, 2023 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on March 24, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Revised letter date

Electronically delivered

April 25, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At Grand Rapids LLC
2801 South Highway 169
Grand Rapids, MN 55744

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: LV1G12

Dear Administrator:

On March 29, 2023 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on February 10, 2023. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 7, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At Grand Rapids LLC
2801 South Highway 169
Grand Rapids, MN 55744

RE: CCN: 245495

Cycle Start Date: January 12, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On January 24, 2023, we informed you of imposed enforcement remedies.

On February 10, 2023, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility continues to not to be in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

As a result of the survey findings:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective April 6, 2023.
- Directed plan of correction, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424 Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department continues to recommend that CMS impose a civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective April 6, 2023. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective April 6, 2023.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

As we notified you in our letter of January 24, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from April 6, 2023.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 12, 2023 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's

Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION/INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal

dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor — Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 03/30/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	I DE	02/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000		
	with Appendix Z, Er Requirements, §48	/23, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness 3.73(b)(6) was conducted ecertification survey. The pliance.				
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receip	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F	000		
	survey was conduction was a was found to be NC requirements of 42	3, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility OT in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
	The following comp	plaints were found to be				
	cited at (F677, F68 MN 85366 H54 cited at (F584, F67 MN 84996 H54 cited at (F677). MN 83905 H54 cited at (F689). MN 89723 H54 cited at (F550). MN 89298 H54 cited at (F689).	1953568C, with a deficiency 77, F689). 1958237C, with a deficiency 1958238C, with a deficiency 1958200C, with a deficiency 1958204C, with a deficiency		TITIE		(X6) DATE
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE I CALLY Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 03/15/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _		1	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 00	00		
	SUBSTANTIATED	laints were found to be however NO deficiencies ctions implemented by the ey:				
		958218C 958203C				
	AND The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE	laints were found to be ED:				
	MN 89628 H54	95139C 958201C 956494C 8153C				
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you	ercise of Rights	F 55	50		3/24/23
		nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pa	ige 2	F 5	50		
	-	and services inside and including those specified in				
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that note or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.				
	access to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of services	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all as of payment source.				
		e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen				
	resident can exerci	facility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal				
	free of interference reprisal from the fa rights and to be sup exercise of his or h subpart. This REQUIREME	resident has the right to be , coercion, discrimination, and cility in exercising his or her oported by the facility in the er rights as required under this				
	by: Based on observat	tion, interview, and document		Immediate Corrective Action:		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		TRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING				C 10/2023
			I			1	
	LKALDS AT GRAND	KAPIDS LLC		GRAND	RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	-	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
exposed body areas for 1 of 5 residents (Freviewed for dignity. Findings include: R5's Diagnosis Report dated 2/9/23, indicated R5's diagnoses included muscle weakness	age 3	F 5	50				
	exposed body are	as for 1 of 5 residents (R5)			•	me of	
	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245495 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 review, the facility failed to ensure privacy of exposed body areas for 1 of 5 residents (R5) reviewed for dignity. R5's Diagnosis Report dated 2/9/23, indicated R5's diagnoses included muscle weakness, chronic pain, bipolar disorder, depression, and STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 550 R5 was covered for privacy at time of incident after prompting. Corrective Action as it applies to others: The policy titled "Quality of Life - Dignity" was reviewed and remains current. A. BUILDING C 02/11						
	R5's Diagnosis Re	•			. ,	•	
R5's Diagnosis Report dated 2/9/23, indicated R5's diagnoses included muscle weakness, chronic pain, bipolar disorder, depression, and panic disorder. R5's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/4/22, indicated R5 was cognitively intact, an required extensive with bed mobility, dressing, toilet use, and personal hygiene. R5's care plan revised on 12/6/22, indicated R5 had limited physical mobility related to morbid		lar disorder, depression, and		revie	ewed to ensure that they ha	ve a	
	12/4/22, indicated	R5 was cognitively intact, and		utiliz	zed.		
			staff	including CNA, TMA, LPN,	and RN		
	had limited physic	al mobility related to morbid		main	ntain and protect resident pr	ivacy,	
		• • •				eatment	
		•		Date	of Compliance: 3/24/2023		
	performed hand h	ygiene, applied gloves, opened		Recu	urrence will be prevented by	/ :	
	removed R5's shirt wipes cleansed ur	t, then using personal care nder her pannus (excess		audit	ted on 5 residents weekly x	3 weeks,	
	region), groin folds	s, and perineum wiping front to		resid	dents have privacy during ca	ares.	
	onto her side, her	back and buttocks were		QAP	PI committee for further	ted to	
	the resident's doo	r). NA-A noted the bottom sheet		reco	mmendations.		
	she needed to get	a sheet and pad for the bed.		Corr	ections will be monitored by	/ :	
	hygiene and walke	ed to R5's room door and was		Direc	ctor of Nursing or Designee	;	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	j VZI	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	going to cover the rethe bed and asked her clean gown. R5 During an interview verified she should leaving the room for the cover a resident primore supplies and resident primore supplie	and was asked if she was esident. NA-A went back to R5 if she could cover her with agreed to be covered. on 2/7/23, at 3:40 p.m. NA-A have covered R5 before more supplies. on 2/9/23, at 11:20 a.m. the ed she would expect staff to for to leaving the room for not leave them exposed. led Quality of Life - Dignity exted staff to treat residents pect at all times. "Staff shall and protect resident privacy, acy during assistance with during treatment procedures." Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) 14)(i)-(iv)(15) fication of Changes. mediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident which has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a lth, mental, or psychosocial chreatening conditions or	F 58			3/24/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02/	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	commence a new for (D) A decision to train resident from the far §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informatis available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the rest when there is-(A) A change in root as specified in §483 (B) A change in result (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must update the address phone number of the representative (s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a common that is a composite §483.5) must disclosite physical configurations that composite §483.5) must disclosite physical configurations that composite §483.15(c)(9) This REQUIREMENT by:	liverse consequences, or to form of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the acility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) in, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) vided upon request to the it also promptly notify the sident representative, if any, if any, if any if an		Immediate Corrective Action:¿¿		
	facility failed to notiful blood sugars and w	fy physician per orders of reights 2 of 5 residents (R5, ghts and blood sugars.		R5's physician¿has been notified weight changes and blood sugar of¿parameters.¿	d of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		10,2020
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND	RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From prindings include: R5's Diagnosis Reresta diagnoses in diastolic (congesticondition in which as well as it should bipolar disorder, descendition, R5's quarterly Minassessment dates cognitively intact and addition, R5's MD four of the seven of the se	eport dated 2/9/23, indicated cluded hypertension, chronic ve) heart failure, (a chronic the heart doesn't pump blood d), type two diabetes mellitus, epression, and panic disorder. imum Data Set (MDS) d 12/4/22, indicated R5 was and had no rejections of care. In S indicated she required insulin days. ised on 12/6/22, indicated R5 al mobility related to morbid The care plan directed staff to se while resident participated to	F 58	R32 has not had a blood si parameter since 1/23/23. It does have a blood sugar prange, the provider will be Corrective Action as it appliothers:¿¿ Policies titled "Diabetes - Cand "Heart Failure – Clinical have been reviewed and resulting they need weight or blood smonitoring. Those resident monitoring will be audited they need weight or blood smonitoring will be audited they need weight or blood smonitoring will be audited they need weight or blood smonitoring will be audited they need weight or blood sugars and "Heart Failure – Clinical specifically on notification of weights or blood sugars are per MD order. Date of Compliance: ¿ 3/24	ugar out of the resident arameter out of notified. ¿ lies to linical Protocol" emain current. ¿ It to determine if sugar is needing to determine if der was educated on elinical Protocol" al Protocol" al Protocol" of provider if e out of range	
	1/25/23, 7:30 a.m 1/29/23, 11:09 a.m 2/8/23, 11:42 a.m. 2/7/23, 3:59 p.m. \$ 2/6/23, 7:38 a.m. 2/6/23, 10:52 a.m.	n. 472 463 520 484		Provider notification for we sugar out of parameters with 5 residents weekly x3 weekly x2 months to ensure that providing a notification has been composite and of range.	ights or blood ill be audited on ks, and monthly rovider leted if	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C 2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	110/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	indicated R5's weight 1/2/23, 283.9 pounds 1/3/23, 283.9 pound 1/15/23 no weight 1/16/23, 286.1 pound 1/17/23, no weight 1/18/23, 288.3 pound 1/20/23, 291 pound 1/21/23, 293. 6 pound 1/23/23, 287.9 pound 1/24/23, 291.8 pound 1/24/23, 291.8 pound 1/1/23-2/9/23, relation 2/7/23, R5's recoprovider notification sugars or weight gas During an interview director of nursing 1/24/24 pound 1/24/24 pound 1/24/23, R5's recoprovider notification sugars or weight gas During an interview director of nursing 1/24/24 pound 1/24/24	tal Summary dated 2/9/23, alhts were as follows: dds dds nds nds ls inds nds nds nds of either elevated blood sugar ord lacked documentation of a of either elevated blood ain. on 2/9/23, at 9:41 a.m. the (DON) stated she would	F 5		ed by:¿	
	and to call with eleveragins. The DON state follow provider order needed to be adjusted for R5's congestive R32 R32 quarterly minimassessment complementately impaired staff for activities of R32's medical diagonal mellitus.	num data set (MDS) eted 1/16/23 indicated d cognition, dependent on				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING	<u> </u>	02	2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC	!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	dated 6/28/21 indicator doctor) ASAP if bloomy greater than 400. Documents are sulting orders even as the sulting or sulting an interview as the sulting an interview are sulting an interview as the sulting or sulting an interview are sulting or sulting or sulting an interview are sulting or	two times a day. R32's order ated to notify MD (medical od sugar is less than 60 or ocument notification and		580		
	R32's record review NP regarding eleval through 1/23/23. During a phone into NP confirmed lack sugars over 400. Nappropriate to have director of nursing of stated reporting eleval or MD was importate thange with insuling within R32's body.	v lacked notification to MD or ted blood sugars from 1/1/23 erview on 2/9/23, at 1:50 p.m. of notification of R32's blood P stated it would have been				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C 2/10/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u>-</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	monitoring and republood sugar manage. The facility policy tith Protocol revised 11 physician will review for relevant aspects example, what symand what (weights, etc.) to monitor, who physician, etc." Safe/Clean/Comfort CFR(s): 483.10(i) (1) Safe Em The resident has a comfortable and ho but not limited to resupports for daily limited to resupport	desired parameters for orting information related to tement." tled Heart Failure - Clinical /2018, indicated "The wand make recommendations of the nursing care plan; for optoms to expect, how often renal function, digoxin level, ten to report findings to the table/Homelike Environment)-(7) wironment. right to a safe, clean, omelike environment, including reciving treatment and wing safely. ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss		584		3/24/23
		ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, terior;				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as a second secon	the closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); that and comfortable lighting to table and safe temperature itally certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable to ensure resident floors and wheelchair was safe for bag was emptied. This ffected 6 of 9 residents (R18, and R57) reviewed for a environment.	F 58	Immediate Corrective Action R18's floor was cleaned. R3 emptied, and odor has been housekeeping. R11's bed sh changed. R2's wheelchair w R53's catheter bag was emptied and completing cares in a private area. Corrective Action as it applies others:¿¿ The Cleaning and Disinfectir Policy, Catheter Care Policy Maintenance Service Policy reviewed and remain current All residents' floors were obs	addressed by eet was as repaired. R57 was and CNA (F) resident set to and the were t.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND	RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From p		F 5			
	R18's floor was not two feet in length a were also food crurecliner on the floor	ation on 2/6/23, at 6:55 p.m. oted to have a residue about and 10 inches in width, there ambs between his bed and his or. ation on 2/8/23, at 8:29 a.m.		All residents who utilize uring catheter urine collection bage observed to ensure that the emptied.	gs were	
	finished his breakt	his recliner he had just fast, there was residue on the ween his chair and his bed.		All residents' bed linens we ensure that they are clean at the All residents' wheelchairs we	and dry.	
	R18 was seated in R18's floor between large area of food	ation on 2/9/23, at 6:38 a.m. In his recliner leaning to his right. In his bed and his chair had a residue on the floor. In a black cushion on the floor and his recliner.		to ensure that they are in wand safe. Education was provided to on "Cleaning and Disinfecting Policy" specifically on keepifloors clean and ensuring the	orking order housekeeping ng Rooms ng resident	
	housekeeping aide floor between his a During an interview director of nursing expect staff to reput to get it cleaned upon During an interview of the property	w on 2/8/22, at 9:35 a.m. e (HA)-A stated she cleaned the recliner and his bed twice a day. w on 2/9/23, at 9:59 a.m. the (DON) stated she would ort a dirty floor to housekeeping p. w on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the ed she would expect staff to		free from odors. Nursing staff was educated Care Policy" specifically on catheter bags at a minimum well as emptying urinals regensuring that bed linens are when dirty, and putting work TELS when an item is in dismaintenance department to	on " Catheter emptying urine a every shift as gularly, e changed a requests into srepair to notify	
	housekeeping or to	and get them cleaned by telling heir care coordinator. titled Cleaning and Disinfecting evised 8/2013, directed staff to		Date of Compliance: 3/24/		
	do the following; 'floors, tabletops) v	'Housekeeping surfaces (e.g., vill be cleaned on a regular occur, and when these		Audits will be completed on floors to check for cleanline weekly x3 weeks, and then months	5 residents'	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY WINST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TO CONTINUED TO RESCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 584 Continued From page 12 R31's quarterly MDS dated 1/6/23, indicated R31 had diagnoses which included heart failure (a chronic condition in which the blood doesn't pump blood as well as it should), anxiety, diabetes mellitus, and depression. In addition, R31's MDS indicated he was cognitively intact, rejected cares four to six of the seven days. During an observation on 2/7/23, at 8:16 a.m. there was a strong odor of urine, R31's urinal was hanging on the trash can next to his bedside it was empty. During an observation on 2/8/23, at 8:24 a m. R31's door was closed, after knocking on the door and being given permission to enter a strong odor of urine was noted. R31's urinal was noted hanging on the trash can with about 100 milliliters of urine. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:41 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D verified there was a strong odor of urine when she went into his room to give him his medications. LPN-D stated she thought he spilled his urinal a lot.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		. , ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC X(4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGS TAGS TA			245495	B. WING _		02	C / 10/2023
F 584 Continued From page 12 R31's quarterly MDS dated 1/6/23, indicated R31 had diagnoses which included heart failure (a chronic condition in which the blood doesn't pump blood as well as it should), anxiety, diabetes mellitus, and depression. In addition, R31's MDS indicated he was cognitively intact, rejected cares four to six of the seven days. During an observation on 2/7/23, at 8:16 a.m. there was a strong odor of urine, R31's urinal was hanging on the trash can next to his bedside it was empty. During an observation on 2/8/23, at 8:24 a.m. R31's door was closed, after knocking on the door and being given permission to enter a strong odor of urine was noted hanging on the trash can with about 100 millilliters of urine. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:41 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D verified there was a strong odor of urine when she went into his room to give him his medications. LPN-D stated she thought he spilled his urinal a lot.			APIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169	<u> </u>	
R31's quarterly MDS dated 1/6/23, indicated R31 had diagnoses which included heart failure (a chronic condition in which the blood doesn't pump blood as well as it should), anxiety, diabetes mellitus, and depression. In addition, R31's MDS indicated he was cognitively intact, rejected cares four to six of the seven days. During an observation on 2/7/23, at 8:16 a.m. there was a strong odor of urine, R31's urinal was hanging on the trash can next to his bedside it was empty. During an observation on 2/8/23, at 8:24 a.m. R31's door was closed, after knocking on the door and being given permission to enter a strong odor of urine was noted hanging on the trash can with about 100 milliliters of urine. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:41 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D verified there was a strong odor of urine when she went into his room to give him his medications. LPN-D stated she thought he spilled his urinal a lot.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY I	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
During an interview on 2/8/23, at 9:21 a.m. housekeeper (H)-A verified there was a strong odor of urine in R31's room. She stated R31 would sometimes urinate in the trash can. She stated she would mop at least three times in a shift. During an interview on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the administrator stated odors needed to be addressed and interventions put into place to neutralize the odor. R11's Admission Record dated 2/9/23, indicated	F 584	diagnoses which onic condition in volume as well as it shallitus, and depressicated he was cour to six of the severing an observation re was a strong on the trash is empty. In an observation of urine was not a strong on the trash illiters of urine. In an interview of the severing an interview of the second of the trash illiters of urine. In an interview of the second of the	h included heart failure (a which the blood doesn't pump hould), anxiety, diabetes sion. In addition, R31's MDS gnitively intact, rejected cares ven days. on on 2/7/23, at 8:16 a.m. odor of urine, R31's urinal was a can next to his bedside it on on 2/8/23, at 8:24 a.m. sed, after knocking on the n permission to enter a strong oted. R31's urinal was noted a can with about 100 on 2/8/23, at 7:41 a.m. urse (LPN)-D verified there f urine when she went into his a medications. LPN-D stated ed his urinal a lot. on 2/8/23, at 9:21 a.m. verified there was a strong 's room. She stated R31 rinate in the trash can. She op at least three times in a		Audits will be completed of identifying urinal and uring emptying, clean linen on rand wheelchair condition weeks, and then monthly Audits and findings will be QAPI committee for further recommendations. Corrections will be monitored.	resident beds, weekly x3 x2 months. reported to er ored by: ¿	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245495	B. WING		02/	C / 10/2023	
	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
R11 had diagnoses disease stage three kidneys and they are muscle weakness. R11's quarterly MDs was cognitively into required supervision occasionally inconting an observation occasionally inconting an interview nursing assistant (Novellow stain on R11 NA-K verified R11 of the staff should have changing the sheets bed. NA-K stated have observed bed. NA-K stated have observed bed into the changed. During an interview DON stated bed line whenever they were needed. The DON stated of the occasion of the occasion occasionally inconting an interview of the staff should have bed. NA-K stated have	which included chronic kidney (mild to moderate damage to be less able to filter waste), and legal blindness. S dated 2/8/23, indicated R11 ct, had no rejections of care, n with toilet use, and was nent of urine. Jon on 2/6/23, at 2:41 p.m. a simately two feet by one foot ddle near the left edge of the unmade bed. Jon on 2/7/23, at 3:22 p.m. ade, the yellow stain attom sheet. Jon 2/8/23, at 7:39 a.m. JA)-K stated she saw the 's bottom sheet that morning. Jid not make his own bed and be been checking his bed daily, as a needed, and making his e was continent of bladder but pill his urinal. NA-K stated are made his bed over the last and the bottom sheet needed to an 2/9/23, at 9:57 a.m. the ens should be changed e soiled, on bath day, and as stated NAs should be beds and making the bed et linens as needed.	F 4	584			
During an interview	on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LETT) Continued From part and diagnoses disease stage three kidneys and they are muscle weakness, R11's quarterly MD was cognitively intained supervision occasionally inconting an observative yellow stain approximation was noted in the minus bottom sheet of his diagnoses of the	During an observation on 2/6/23, at 2:41 p.m. a yellow stain approximately two feet by one foot was noted in the middle near the left edge of the bottom sheet on 18 yellow stain on R11's bed was unmade, the yellow stain on R11's bottom sheet that morning. NA-K verified R11 did not make his own bed and the yellow stain on R11's bottom sheet he was continent of bladder but would sometimes spill his urinal. NA-K stated someone should have made his bed over the last two days and noticed the bottom sheet needed to	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 R11 had diagnoses which included chronic kidney disease stage three (mild to moderate damage to kidneys and they are less able to filter waste), muscle weakness, and legal blindness. R11's quarterly MDS dated 2/8/23, indicated R11 was cognitively intact, had no rejections of care, required supervision with toilet use, and was occasionally incontinent of urine. During an observation on 2/6/23, at 2:41 p.m. a yellow stain approximately two feet by one foot was noted in the middle near the left edge of the bottom sheet of his unmade bed. During an observation on 2/7/23, at 3:22 p.m. R11's bed was unmade, the yellow stain remained on the bottom sheet. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:39 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-K stated she saw the yellow stain on R11's bottom sheet that morning. NA-K verified R11 did not make his own bed and the staff should have been checking his bed daily, changing the sheets as needed, and making his bed. NA-K stated he was continent of bladder but would sometimes spill his urinal. NA-K stated someone should have made his bed over the last two days and noticed the bottom sheet needed to be changed. During an interview on 2/9/23, at 9:57 a.m. the DON stated bed linens should be changed whenever they were soiled, on bath day, and as needed. The DON stated NAs should be checking resident's beds and making the bed and/or changing the linens as needed.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (RACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 R11 had diagnoses which included chronic kidney disease stage three (mild to moderate damage to kidneys and they are less able to filter waste), muscle weakness, and legal blindness. R11's quarterly MDS dated 2/8/23, indicated R11 was cognitively intact, had no rejections of care, required supervision with toilet use, and was occasionally incontinent of urine. During an observation on 2/6/23, at 2:41 p.m. a yellow stain approximately two feet by one foot was noted in the middle near the left edge of the bottom sheet of his unmade bed. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:39 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-K stated she saw the yellow stain on R11's bottom sheet that morning, NA-K verified R11 did not make his own bed and the staff should have been checking his bed daily, changing the sheets as needed, and making his bed. NA-K stated he was continent of bladder but would sometimes spill his urinal. NA-K stated someone should have made his bed over the last two days and noticed the bottom sheet needed to be changed whenever they were soiled, on bath day, and as needed. And both and and had be checking resident's beds and making the bed and/or changing the linens as needed.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (LEAN DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 13 R11 had diagnoses which included chronic kidney disease stage three (mild to moderate damage to kidneys and they are less able to filter waste), muscle weakness, and legal blindness. R11's quarterly MDS dated 2/8/23, indicated R11 was cognitively intact, had no rejections of care, required supervision with toilet use, and was occasionally incontinent of urine. During an observation on 2/6/23, at 2-41 p.m. a yellow stain approximately two feet by one foot was noted in the middle near the left edge of the bottom sheet of his unmade bed. During an interview on 2/8/23, at 7:39 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-K stated she saw the yellow stain on R11's bottom sheet that morning. NA-K verified R11 did not make his own bed and the staff should have been checking his bed daily, changing the sheets as needed, and making his bed. NA-K stated he was continent of bladder but would sometimes spill his urinal. NA-K stated someone should have made his bed over the last two days and noticed the bottom sheet that needed to be changed whenever they were solled, on bath day, and as needed. The DON stated NAs should be checking resident's beds and making the bed and/or changing the linens as needed.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING		O,	C 2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u>-</u>	211012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	R2's Admission Re R2 had diagnoses chronic obstructive of lung diseases the difficult to breathe) osteoporosis, and R2's quarterly MDS was cognitively into care. In addition R2 independent with be On 2/6/23, at 3:03 parked next to his On the right side or rivets missing (two from the rivet and I material of the wherivet were no longer on 2/8/23, at 9:05 (OTR)-H verified R held in place with the would have expected wheelchair seat new expected them to for On 2/8/23, at 9:08 verified the wheelchair seat new pected them to for On 2/8/23, at 9:08 verified the wheelchair seat new pected them to for D 2/8/23, at 9:08 verified the wheelchair seat new pected them to for D 2/8/23, at 9:19 director (RMD)-A seat new pected t	ed resident bed linens should langed when they are soiled. cord dated 2/9/23, indicated which included epilepsy, pulmonary disease (a group at block airflow and make it hypotension, age-related post-traumatic stress disorder. Sidated 12/2/22, indicated R2 act and had no rejections of 2's MDS indicated he was led mobility and transfers. p.m. R2's wheelchair was loed, he was seated on his bed. If R2's wheelchair there were of the four rivets were torn being held by the underside relchair and the front and backer attached to the chair seat). a.m. occupational therapist 2's wheelchair seat was being wo rivets. OTR-H stated he led staff to notice the leded repair and would have lill out a repair slip. a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-B, hair material was torn away the wheelchair material was lid by the front and back rivets. a.m. regional maintenance tated he had just received a wheelchair, he stated he	F 5	584		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING		02	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	TOTEGE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	age 15	F 5	584		
	(MD)-B reviewed h did not see any wo On 2/9/23, at 10:01 would expect staff need of repair and maintenance requestry and repair slips. On 2/9/23, at 11:10 she would expect staff out a maintenance. The facility policy times and the staff out a maintenance.	tled Maintenance Service not address how staff made				
	of urine, flaccid ner prostate with lower urinary tract infection hematuria. Document review of Data Set (MDS) as indicated R53 had assistance of staff. Document review of area of alteration in Interventions included	cluded: bacteremia, retention uropathic bladder, nodular urinary tract symptoms, on, and chronic cystitis without of Significant change Minimum sessment dated 11/6/22 intact cognition and required with bowel and bladder needs. of R53's care plan had a focus a elimination for resident. ded assist of 1 with toileting, with peri-cares morning,				

1 ` ′		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THIS DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	5.475
F 584	products and assismonitor Foley catheter per policy. During an observat R53's catheter bed frame of the bed. connected to the reapproximately 700. During an interview stated he asked the multiple times sinc stated bag had not to bed the night be independently empthroughout the day R53 stated that the emptying the bedsiprevious week. During an interview stated nursing assifrom the bedside bedside bedside catheter bedside cath	eded, provide incontinent it to change as needed, eter output, change Foley. Foley catheter care per policy. Ition on 2/6/23, at 7:00 p.m. side bag was hanging from the The catheter bag was not esident and contained cc gold-colored urine. If on 2/6/23, at 7:02 p.m. R53 e staff to empty the urine e he got up at noon. R53 been emptied since he went fore. R53 stated he of the staff empty the urinal and the staff empty the urinal and the staff empty the urinal. The had been a delay in de bag several times in the expression of the urine ag. If on 2/6/23, at 7:46 p.m. R53 stant (NA)-C emptied the urine ag. If on 2/6/23, at 7:47 p.m. NA-C emptied when R53 asked for it C stated the day shift usually on 2/6/23, at 7:48 p.m. should be emptying the ag during the day for the	F 5	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02/	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC	!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	During an interview director of nursing (ADON) should be emptied morning. ADON states for infection control R57 During observation certified nursing ass R57's fingernails falling to During an interview licensed practical nursing an interview licensed practical nursing an interview CNA-F stated finge dining room. During an interview director of nursing (ADON) receive nail care as shower room on the reasons. Review of catheter 2014 indicated in the	also was taking Keflex ily 500 mg indefinitely. on 2/9/23, at 3:50 p.m. (DON) and assistant director DON stated catheter bags when residents get up in the ated reason to empty bags was . on 2/9/23, at 9:53 a.m. sistant (CNA)-F was cutting the dining room, with		584		
F 641 SS=D	Accuracy of Assess	sments	F 6	541		3/24/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		1 ` ´,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING _		C 02/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accura The assessment resident's status.		F 64	1		
	Based on interview facility failed to condition Minimum Data Series	w and document review, the mplete all sections on the t (MDS) for 1 of 1 residents resident assessment.		Immediate Corrective Action:¿¿¿ Staff member responsible for completir section C and D educated on need for timely/accurate MDS completion.	ng	
	Long-Term Reside Instrument (RAI) 3 10/2019, "OBRA-rassessments inclument MDS and the CAA planning. Comprescompleted upon a significant change occurred or a sign	edicare and Medicaid (CMS) ent Facility Assessment 8.0 User's Manual dated equired comprehensive ide the completion of both the a process, as well as care hensive assessments are dmission, annually, and when a in a resident 's status has ificant correction to a prior essessment is required."		Corrective Action as it applies to others:¿¿ The MDS Completion and Submission Policy was reviewed and remains curred. All residents' most recent MDS will be reviewed to ensure that all sections we completed.		
	"Determine the rest and ability to regist Section D: identific symptoms of moor R26's admission NR26 had diagnose fibrillation (an irregion commonly causes (a chronic condition pump blood as well	ed cognitive patterns, sident's attention, orientation, ter and recall information." ed mood, "Identify signs and distress." MDS dated 1/6/23, indicated s which included atrial gular often rapid heart rate that poor blood flow), heart failure on in which the heart doesn't ell as it should), hypertension, hyperlipidemia, arthritis, and		All staff that complete sections on MDS were educated on the need to complete sections completely and timely. Date of Compliance: ¿3/24/23 Recurrence will be prevented by: ¿¿ 5 residents' MDS will be audited weekly x3 weeks and then monthly for 2 month to ensure that all sections of MDS were	e /	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C / 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	7 10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	anxiety. R26's admission MC-Cognitive pattern C0100 Should Brie be completed? This section C0200 was section C0300 was section C0500 had section C1310 had R26's admission MD-Mood. D0100 Should reside completed? this was section D0200 had section D0300 had section D0500 had section D0500 had section D0500 had section D0600 had section	IDS dated 1/6/23, section in revealed the following: Interview for Mental Status is was documented as yes. In not completed in not completed in a dash dashes IDS dated 1/6/23, section indent mood interview be as documented as yes. IDS dated 1/6/23, section indent mood interview be as documented as yes. IDS dashes only dashes indent mood interview in the reviewed R26's admission and verified sections C and D indent data in the stated she is the person of interviewed in the completion ompleted their portions. In on 2/9/23, at 9:14 a.m.	F 6		ed by:¿	
	verified the team was sections C and D for they should have b	vice consultant (RGSC)-A rould be expected to complete or the admission MDS and een communicating with each litting. RGSC-A stated the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		1`	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245495	B. WING _		C 02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 641	assessments were care for the residen	important because they drive	F 64	1	
F 677 SS=D	Submission Timefra staff to do the follow Coordinator or designation and ensuring that reside submitted to CMS 'Submission and Proaccordance with curguidelines."	ame's revised 7/2017, directed ving: "The Assessment gnee is responsible for ent assessments are QIES Assessment occessing (ASAP) system in rrent federal and state for Dependent Residents	F 67	7	3/24/23
	out activities of daily services to maintain personal and oral h This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review the facility fa grooming was com	ident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and ygiene; NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document hiled to ensure nail care and pleted for 2 of 3 residents ewed for personal cares.		Immediate Corrective Action:¿¿¿ F26's nails were clean and trimmed. F60's face was shaved.	
	Findings include:			rous lace was sliaved.	
	assessment dated diagnoses of atrial frapid heart rate that flow), heart failure (the heart doesn't pushould), hypertension hyperlipidemia, arth	inimum Data Set (MDS) 1/6/23, indicated R26 had fibrillation (an irregular often t commonly causes poor blood a chronic condition in which amp blood as well as it on, diabetes mellitus, aritis, and anxiety. R26's not address cognition or		Corrective Action as it applies to others:¿¿ The policy titled "Assistance with Action of Daily Living (ADLs)" has been review and remains current. ¿ All residents/family members were	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			` '	E SURVEY PLETED	
	245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	CODE	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
interventions were hygiene. On 2/6/23, at 6:25 observed to be lon under them. On 2/8/23, at 2:22 he looked at his fir getting long (thum an inch in length withem). R26 stated snagging on fabric was responsible for During an interview nursing assistant (helped R26 with his During an interview stated the hospice his shower and the care. During an interview licensed practical in ails were long an them. During an interview licensed practical in ails were long an them. During an interview director of nursing be done weekly for The DON stated systaff to perform na	entified a self care deficit, for staff to assist with personal p.m. R26's nails were g with a brown substance p.m. R26 was eating his lunch, agernails and said they were be nails were about a quarter of with brown substance under they were too long and were they were too long and were they were too long and were they are too long and were they were they wasn't sure who were they were the		reviewed to get resident pronail length and what their has preferences are and care pupdated. All residents were reviewed their nails have been cut (pand cleaned. All residents were reviewed they have received hair rempreference.) Education will be provided staff including CNA, TMA, IRN¿ on the policy titled "Assactivities of Daily Living (ADLs)" ¿specifically on proincluding trimming and clearemoval per care plan. Date of Compliance: ¿3/24 Recurrence will be prevented to Compliants are receiving nail removal care per preference nails being cleaned. Audits will be reported to QAPI confurther recommendations. ¿	air removal plan will be at the ensure that her preference) It to ensure that hoval (per and hair and hair and hair and hair and hair and findings mmittee for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		l \ /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _		02	C / 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 22	F 67	77 Corrections will be monitored Director of Nursing or design		
	R60					
	assessment dated memory problems a cognitive skills. MD preferences with his or supervision of or and hygiene needs					
		ndicated R60 had medical son's disease, metabolic nd dementia.				
	deficit. Interventions	icated R60 had a self-care s included assist with bathing, and assist with personal				
		ion on 2/6/23, at 7:12 p.m. al hair on cheeks, chin, and				
	_	ion on 2/7/23, at 9:31 a.m. al hair on cheeks, chin, and				
	wife stated R60 like	on 2/7/23, at 9:29 a.m. R60's es to be clean-shaven. R60's ently had to buy R60 a new				
		ion on 2/7/23, at 3:06 p.m. on cheeks, chin, and above				

_ `		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 23	F 6	77		
		ion on 2/8/23, at 10:06 a.m. on cheeks, chin, and above				
	licensed practical n were outlined in the	on 2/9/23, at 5:18 a.m. urse (LPN)-A stated cares care plans in each resident's cket care plans in the binder stants.				
		ion on 2/9/23, at 10:55 a.m. ave facial hair on cheeks, chin, o.				
	nursing assistant (National responsible to shave	on 2/9/23, at 10:56 a.m. NA)-D stated staff were re resident or supervise R60 nself. NA-D stated she would				
F 688 SS=D	requested but not p	ecrease in ROM/Mobility	F 6	88		3/24/23
	resident who enters range of motion do range of motion unl	facility must ensure that a the facility without limited es not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range				
	motion receives ap	propriate treatment and erange of propriate treatment and erange of motion and/or to rease in range of motion.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING _		02/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 688	Continued From pa	ge 24	F 68	88		
	receives appropriate assistance to maint the maximum practice reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENTAL Based on interview facility failed to ensistency services were compared to the ser	ident with limited mobility is services, equipment, and tain or improve mobility with ticable independence unless a y is demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure restorative therapy pleted for 1 of 3 (R42) if for limited range of motion.		Immediate Corrective Action:¿¿¿ R42 received his exercises as ide his restorative program.		
	Findings include:			Corrective Action as it applies to		
	2/3/23, indicated the determine R42's correquired total assist	num Data Set (MDS) dated e facility was unable to gnitive impairment level. He tance for all activities of daily noses included respiratory and diabetes.		The policies titled "Restorative Nu Services" and "Resident Mobility a Range of Motion" have been reviewand remain current.	and	
	1/24/22, indicated feeding tube were some that were specified to the specified specified to the specified specified to the specified spe	area assessment dated cognitive loss, falls and special areas of consideration. essment is specialized areas of cific to R42 and needed to be tin specialized care he		All resident restorative programs reviewed by the clinical nursing department to ensure that the procontinue to be appropriate and retherapy for re-evaluation if they fe programs may need to be change	grams ferred to el	
	Restorative orders	dated 2/1/22, indicated R42 of motion (PROM) to both tremities.		Education will be provided to direct staff including CNA, TMA, LPN, a RN¿ on the policies titled "Restora Nursing Services" and "Resident and Range of Motion" specifically	nd itive Mobility	
	restorative nursing active range of mot	ted 1/26/23, indicated with interventions included ion to bilateral wrists and bows and shoulders. PROM to		need to provide any restorative nu services as identified on their care	ursing	
	·	lower extremities would be		Date of Compliance: 3/24/2023		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	R42's Restorative to 1/11/23, to 2/9/23, or R42 received five of sessions he was sufficient to the floor mall the ting to the floor mall the ting of this, NA-F stated receive their restorative in care sheets and on she was aware R42 services however so the make referrals for working the floor workin	week. Indated, indicated restorative ompleted twice a week. Therapy documentation from was reviewed and indicated of the eight restorative therapy	F 68	Recurrence will be prevented by Restorative therapy services will audited on 5 residents weekly x3 and monthly x2 months to ensur residents are receiving restorative per care plan. Audits and finding reported to QAPI committee for recommendations. ¿¿ Corrections will be monitored by Director of Nursing or designee.	be weeks, e that e therapy s will be further		
	•	egistered (PTR)-G stated she					

	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245495	B. WING		02/	C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
had set up a restoral PTR-G indicated shoot receiving their reby therapy. PTR-G evaluation of R42 a his knee movement therapy. During an interview assistant director of were expected to provent of the provided and interview ordered to prevent of the provided and interview optimal safety optimal safety optimal safety optimal safety optimal safety optimal safety	ative program for R42 on 7/22. The was aware residents were restorative sessions as ordered stated she performed an and there had been a decline in the since discontinued from the since discontinued		89 Immediate Corrective Action:ととと	y safety.	3/24/23
rindings include.					
	Continued From particles and increased and implement ider residents. PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LEACH REGULATORY OR LEACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LEACH REGULATORY OR LEACH REGULATORY OR LEACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LEACH R	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 had set up a restorative program for R42 on 7/22. PTR-G indicated she was aware residents were not receiving their restorative sessions as ordered by therapy. PTR-G stated she performed an evaluation of R42 and there had been a decline in his knee movement since discontinued from therapy. During an interview on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the assistant director of nursing (ADON) stated staff were expected to perform restorative nursing as ordered to prevent decline in range of motion. Review of facility policy titled, Restorative Nursing Services dated 7/17, indicated residents would receive restorative nursing care which promoted optimal safety and independence. Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - §483.25(d)(2)Each resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to accurately and compressively assess safe smoking practices and implement identified interventions for 1 of 1 residents (R21) reviewed for safe smoking practices.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 had set up a restorative program for R42 on 7/22. PTR-G indicated she was aware residents were not receiving their restorative sessions as ordered by therapy. PTR-G stated she performed an evaluation of R42 and there had been a decline in his knee movement since discontinued from therapy. During an interview on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the assistant director of nursing (ADON) stated staff were expected to perform restorative nursing as ordered to prevent decline in range of motion. Review of facility policy titled, Restorative Nursing Services dated 7/17, indicated residents would receive restorative nursing care which promoted optimal safety and independence. Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to accurately and compressively assess safe smoking practices and implement identified interventions for 1 of 1 residents (R21) reviewed for safe smoking practices.	TOWNIDER OR SUPPLIER 245495 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DOCRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FROM SHOULD FRO	### PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ### SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ### (EACH DETRICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### PROVIDER SHAP AND STATE ### REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ### CONTINUED FROM THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### PROVIDER OR AND THE INFORMATION ### PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ### PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ### PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			C	
		245495	B. WING			10/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC				2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169			
	INALDO AT CIVAIVO	IVALIDO ELO		GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	age 27	F 6	889			
	10/29/22, indicated	linimum Data Set (MDS) dated I R21 had moderate cognitive oses included acute renal		Smoking policy was reviewed a remains current.	nd		
	failure, urinary trac blindness in one ey assist was required	t infection, anxiety disorder and ye, unspecified. One person of for activities of daily living g, which was independent.		All residents who identify as smooth be audited to ensure their smooth assessment is current and accurate. Care plans will be upsafety interventions are put into	king odated if		
	R21's admission care assessment area (CAA) indicated cognitive loss/dementia, ADL functional and falls were triggered as special care focus areas related to resident care. Review of R21's smoking evaluation form dated 10/24/22, indicated R21 did not have a history of cognitive loss, visual deficit, or dexterity			Education will be completed windling clinical staff that complete the sassessment if there is a change smoking status.	moking		
	problems. Identified hold her cigarette. any adaptive equipapron, supervision. The only intervention cigarettes would be R21's care plan day alteration in cognitic	d R21 could safely light and Indicated R21 did not require ment such as a smoking or individualized care plan. on identified was R21's e stored in the nursing cart. ted 10/26/22 indicated an on and vision related to acute		Education will be provided to distaff including CNA, TMA, LPN RN¿ on the policy titled "Smoking specifically following care plan regards to providing smoking interventions as appropriate an clinical leadership team if there concerns with a resident smoking burn marks on skin, burn holes	and ng Policy" with d notifying are ng such as		
	one eye. The care plan lacked data related to resident safety when smoking. On 2/9/23, at 10:18 R 21 was observed on the outside patio smoking by herself. She did have a noted tremor to her right hand and arm, which was the hand that she held her cigarette in.		Clothing, etc. Date of Compliance: 3/24/202 Recurrence will be prevented by	y:¿¿			
	stated she was allo	on 2/7/23, at 4:26 p.m. R21 wed to go out to smoke kept her cigarettes with her at oved her cigarettes from her		5 residents who smoke will be weekly x3 weeks, and monthly to ensure that residents have haccurate smoking assessment	x2 months ad an		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245495	B. WING		0	C 2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	ZITOIZOZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	completely blind in blindness in her right vision was shadows lines in the right eye occasional tremor in which she confirmed cigarette in. R21 indicated in the care of the clothing was current buring an interview licensed practical in who had restrictions identified in the care of their cigarettes in the reviewed R21's smaconfirmed R21's cigarettes in the reviewed R21's cigarettes in the reviewed R21's cigarettes in the nursin. On 2/9/23, at 12:11 room holding a wind pants which were for sweat pants and position area which had five charring noted between R21 confirmed the dropping hot cigaretes smoking in the last. During an interview LPN-E stated when assessments, she was smoke and if they wand hold it safely, the LPN-E stated she was documented confusion.	time. R21 stated she was her left eye and had 50% ht eye. R21 indicated her best in the left eye and blurred e. R21 stated she did have an in her right hand and arm, id was the hand she held her dicated she had burned her eto the tremor. She stated the tly in the laundry. on 2/9/23, at 11:48 a.m. urse (LPN)-B stated residents is such as smoking would be explan. She stated there were is who were expected to keep the nursing cart. LPN-B toking assessment and garettes should have been go cart however had not been. p.m. R21 was observed in her explanation of the pair of sweat olded up. R21 unfolded the painted to the right inner thigh is small holes present and black ween two of the bigger holes. Holes and charring were from the ashes on her while outside		and staff are providing safe sr interventions as appropriate. A findings will be reported to QA committee for further recommendations.¿¿ Corrections will be monitored Director of Nursing or designe	Audits and API by:¿	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689		ge 29 sessment. LPN-E reviewed essment and acknowledge	F 6	89		
	and vision deficit. T marked.	on cognitive concerns and hey should have been				
	assistant director of stated staff were extresident's diagnose resident smoking was smoking assessment	on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the finursing (ADON) stated spected to review the s, MDS and observe the shen they completed the ent. ADON stated interventions and based on the results of the				
	Policy last revised a who smoke would be procedure for safe included evaluation be capable to smoke needed adaptive edges.	t/Restore Eating Skills	F 6	93		3/24/23
	both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Base	tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's essment, the facility must				
	eat enough alone o enteral methods un	rident who has been able to r with assistance is not fed by less the resident's clinical ates that enteral feeding was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	§483.25(g)(5) A resumeans receives the services to restore, and to prevent comincluding but not lindiarrhea, vomiting, abnormalities, and This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility finterventions were aspiration and ensumes and expired pri (R42 and R49) reventions include: R42's annual Minimal 2/3/23, indicated the determine R42's coldentified R42 required activities of daily livingly included respiratory diabetes. Indicated his daily nutrition the the annual care are indicated cognitive were special areas area assessment is were specific to R4	and consented to by the sident who is fed by enteral appropriate treatment and if possible, oral eating skills uplications of enteral feeding nited to aspiration pneumonia, dehydration, metabolic nasal-pharyngeal ulcers. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure appropriate taken to reduce the risk of are the product and equipment or to use for 2 of 2 residents iewed for tube feedings. The Data Set (MDS) dated a facility was unable to ensure to use for 2 of 2 residents iewed for tube feedings. The Data Set (MDS) dated a facility was unable to ensure appropriate to use for 2 of 2 residents iewed for tube feedings. The Data Set (MDS) dated are acility was unable to ensure the product and ensure the second to the second to the care of the care as sees and feeding tube of consideration. The care as specialized areas of care that 2 and needed to be addressed area to ensure the needed.		Immediate Corrective Action: The staff that cared for R42 was on the need to have tube feeding if lying resident flat for cares and when they are in the appropriate F49 was provided with a fresh feeding formula with a catheter Corrective Action as it applies to The tube feeding policy was retremains current. Residents who received tube feeding by nurse if resident has to be pubed for ADLs.	s educated ag stopped ad to restart e position. tube tip cap. viewed and edings will a care plant g stopped	
		ary Report dated 1/22/21, to have nothing by mouth		All tube feeding supplies in the will be audited to ensure that a	_	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING	i		C 10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From particle (NPO). Orders dated a tube feeding which running at 60 millilitiday. Orders dated oneeded to always brisk of aspiration. R42's progress not reviewed and indicated and indicated aspiration pneumoner. R42 was hospitalized for aspiration pneumoner. R42 was hospitalized for acute respirator aspiration pneumoner. R42 was hospitalized aspiration pn	age 31 and 11/25/22, indicated R42 had an consisted of Jevity 1.5 ares (ML) per hour 24 hours a 6/3/22, indicated R42's head are elevated 45 degrees due to be elevated 45 degrees due to es from 2/6/22, to 2/6/23, were ated the following: ared from 2/26/22, to 3/2/22, for mia. The following and sepsis. The following are from 4/20/22, to 4/25/22, by failure with hypoxia and mia. The form 8/31/22, to 9/6/22, for mia and sepsis due to	F6		be feeding will they have apped when will be I "Tube ing need to be feeding be lied flat in a located on stration and to is expired. Iucated on the with the date /used to notify bening and to a fridge when educated on tube catheter on will also		
	During an interview RN-C stated R42's elevated. RN-C corstill been running war RN-C stated she was a still be a still be a stated she was a still be a	on 2/8/23, at 10:35 a.m. head should always be firmed the tube feeding had then R42 was laying flat. as not aware staff were be feedings when a R42 was		tube feeding formula out of staff need to check the date opened and dispose if it has hours. If the formula was no fridge, the formula will need disposed of if it has been out hours.	the fridge, the fridge, the it was been over 24 of placed in the to be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	During an interview nurse practitioner (flat while a tube fee increase the reside confirmed R42 was During an interview assistant director of were expected to stresident needed to R49 R49's quarterly Min 1/20/23, indicated indeficiency. R49 required with all ADL's. She transfers. Diagnose Hemiparesis (loss seizure disorder and R49's care area as 10/21/22, indicated	creased risk of aspiration. on 2/8/23, at 12:10 p.m. the NP)-F stated laying a resident eding was running would ent's risk of aspiration. NP-F at a high risk of aspiration. on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the f nursing (ADON) stated staff top the tube feedings when a be laid flat for any reason. nimum Data Set (MDS) dated moderated cognitive quired extensive assistance required mechanical lift for all es included Hemiplegia or of use of one side of the body), and anxiety disorder. sessment (CAA) dated cognitive loss/dementia, ADL It tube feeding were triggered	F 6		feedings will and monthly e feeding is ed, that red if not in disposed of e catheter tip nd that d/stopped if ed. Audits to QAPI	
	indicated R49 had at 50 ml (milliliter) pa.m. During observation tube feeding was deatheter tip was possible.	nary Report dated 1/24/23, tube feeding Jevity 1.5 to run per hour from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 on 2/7/23, at 10:22 a.m. R49's isconnected and the purple inted upward and uncapped. ttle indicated last changed m.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· '	OMPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C)2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIGHWAY 169	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	R49's tube feeding purple catheter tip uncapped. The sar and 750 ml of tube During observation was laying in bed a was connected to feeding ran through The date on the bowas dated 2/6/23, a (RN)-B entered rood disconnected the tuke R49's gastric tube catheter on the hoowas not capped. During an interview stated tube feeding and confirmed the was 2/6/23, at 10:00 have changed the 2/7/23 but had not needed to be chanbecause the longer higher the risk of inhave. During an interview registered dietician bottles had to be classed the longer higher the risk of inhave.	age 33 s on 2/7/23, at 3:30 p.m. was still disconnected and the was pointed upward and me dated bottle was hanging feeding was left in the bottle. s on 2/8/23, at 7:05 a.m. R49 and the tube feeding catheter R49's gastric tube and tube in the tube at 50 ml per hour. It that was hung at that time at 10:00 p.m. registered nurse om, placed on gloves, tube feeding catheter from and hung the tube feeding ok on the pole. The purple tip of on 2/8/23, at 7:19 a.m. RN-B to bottles were only good for 24 and be changed. RN-B looked bottle that hung at that time date and time on the bottle of p.m. She stated she should bottle before 10:00 p.m. on done it. RN-B stated bottles ged prior to 24 hour mark of they hung after 24 hours the effection the resident would an on 2/8/23, at 3:10 p.m. (RD)-E stated tube feeding hanged every 24 hours to of infection for the resident.	F 6	93		
	assistant director o	2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the f nursing stated staff should eding per facility protocol to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245495	B. WING _		02	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	prevent infection. Facility policy Tube indicated all resider monitored. It did no	Feeding last revised 9/21 nts on tube feeding would be t discuss information about	F 69	93		
F 755 SS=F	how long tube feedi Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 75	55		3/24/23
	them under an agree §483.70(g). The far	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law ader the general supervision of				
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and adı	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.				
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed				
	() ()	des consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in				
	, , , ,	olishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate				
	§483.45(b)(3) Dete	rmines that drug records are in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING			C	
NIANAE OE I		243493	D. WING			02/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744)DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	D 4T-	
F 755	is maintained and particles in the facility failed to	ccount of all controlled drugs beriodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced be ensure a system was in	F 7	755 Immediate Corrective Action	ن ن ن ن		
		nd monitoring, and managing on medications stored within on rooms.		Pharmacy was consulted to discount of the second se	oly of resi		
	(LPN)-C gave a tou room. There were the counter. LPN-C not meds for destru director of nurse's (AM licensed practical nurse of Wing four medication bins with medication cards on stated the medications were action, all those meds go to the DON's) office and some at back to the pharmacy for a t destroyed.		Medication Rooms and Carts reorganized to ensure that conversion cards we med carts and overflow med organized by resident name room. All meds that needed to be recommed.	urrent act ere place s are in medica	d in ation	
	medication room or (RN)-A stated the employees medications were or residents. RN-A stated like narcotics would surplus medications	n. during a tour of the wing three registered nurse extra cards of prescription everflow medications for ated scheduled medications I not be kept in there with the s, but other that, any		pharmacy for credit were pla specific bins/bags for floor no pharmacy when meds are de All meds that needed to be d were destroyed per policy.	urse to gi elivered. lestroyed		
	medication that was could be in surplus	s not in the narcotic count, storage.		Corrective Action as it applies others:¿¿	s to		
	medication room for explained the bins of three-month supply	n. LPN-D entered the r the 200's hallway. to LPN-D of medications stored up to a of extra medication cards for		The policy titled "Storage of I was reviewed and remains c	urrent.		
	one could be grabb to replace it. LPN-D	nen a card was empty, a new ed from the medication room stated she believe the lid two runs a day to the facility		Since immediate correction a been completed, medication carts were observed again to current active resident medicare being placed in med cart overflow meds are organized.	rooms a ensure cation cars	nd that rds	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CONTINUED FROM INST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CONTINUED FROM INST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CONTINUED FROM INST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION HOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY AND TAG IN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X5) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY) F 755 Continued From page 36 On 2/10/23, at 09:02 a.m. trained medication aid (TMA)-C stated there is no tracking when I take a card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility. The administrator stated the facility. The administrator recities the man and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to			245495	B. WING			
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4)ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 755 Continued From page 36 On 2/10/23, at 09:02 a.m. trained medication aid (TMA)-C stated there is no tracking when I take a card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration record and see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The Ad stated if staff go to	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	<u> </u>	10/2020
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 755 Continued From page 36 On 2/10/23, at 09:02 a.m. trained medication aid (TMA)-C stated there is no tracking when I take a card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The Ad stated if staff go to					2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169		
F755 Continued From page 36 On 2/10/23, at 09:02 a.m. trained medication aid (TMA)-C stated there is no tracking when I take a card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, isus the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to	THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
On 2/10/23, at 09:02 a.m. trained medication aid (TMA)-C stated there is no tracking when I take a card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
that needed to be returned to pharmacy for credit were placed in specific bins/bags for floor nurse to give to pharmacy when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to	F 755	Continued From pa	ge 36	F 7	55		
that needed to be returned to pharmacy for credit were placed in specific bins/bags for floor nurse to give to pharmacy when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to						Also, that meds	
card out of the surplus supply in the medication room. If you are low on a medication, you can go into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to		,				,	
into the medication administration record and see when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to			•			•	
when it was last ordered. For instance, I can see this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to		room. If you are lov	w on a medication, you can go		bins/bags for floor nurse to	give to	
this was reordered on the 25th, so I know I don't need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to					1		
need to order it. It does not say how many cards were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to			,			stroyed were	
were ordered on the 25th, just the date last ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to Nurses and TMAs will be educated on the policy titled "Storage of Medications" and on the need to keep as many medication cards in locked medication cards in locked medication cards in locked medication sinto locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.			•		destroyed per policy.		
ordered. If I ran out of a medication, I could check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to Nurses and TMAs will be educated on the policy titled "Storage of Medications" and on the need to keep as many medication cards in locked medication cards in locked medication cards in locked medication into locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.							
check the med room for more cards, and if I attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to policy titled "Storage of Medications" and on the need to keep as many medication cards in locked medication cart as possible and to only place overflow medications into locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.					Nurses and TMAs will be ed	fucated on the	
attempt to order and it's too soon, the pharmacy may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to on the need to keep as many medication cards in locked medication search to only place overflow medications into locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.			,				
may not let me send the reorder request in. On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to cards in locked medication cart as possible and to only place overflow medications into locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.			•		.		
On 2/10/23, at 9:16 a.m. the DON pulled the ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to medications into locked med room into designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.		•			•	•	
ADON, the administrator and the assistant administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to designated area separated by resident name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.					possible and to only place o	verflow	
administrator (AA) into an interview regarding medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to name to keep all residents' medications individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.		· ·	•				
medication management in the facility. The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to individually separated. They will also receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.		·					
The administrator stated the facility uses Polaris connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to removed timely. receive education on which meds are designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.		,			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
connect to order medications. The administration team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be anyone designated to be returned for credit when pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to							
team and the nurse leadership team can see what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to pharmacy comes to building and to notify clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.			•				
what has been delivered. The group shared that anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to clinical leadership if there are meds to be destroyed in med room so they can be removed timely.							
anyone working the cart can put a request in for medication refills. The AA stated if staff go to removed timely.			•		, .		
			• .		•		
reorder, the pharmacy will decline the refill if		medication refills. T	he AA stated if staff go to		removed timely.		
		•	•				
something has been ordered too soon. The		_				2000	
system tells whoever is ordering when something Date of Compliance: ¿3/24/2023 ¿					Date of Compliance: 3/24/2	خ 2023	
was last ordered but it does not tell how many cards were ordered. The administrator stated I			•				
don't know if there is a particular process to track Recurrence will be prevented by:¿¿					Recurrence will be prevente	ed hv:;;	
medication non-narcotic prescription medication			•		1 (3 3 di 1 3 1 1 3 3 VVIII DO PIOVOITO	~ ~ J·00	
in the building.					Medication Carts and Medic	cation Rooms	
Regarding diversion of the surplus medications, will be audited weekly x3 weeks, and			n of the surplus medications,		will be audited weekly x3 we	eks, and	
only the ADON, the two LPN care coordinators monthly x2 months to ensure meds		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
and each staff person working the cart would continue to be organized and separated in		•	•			•	
have access to the medication room at any given med room/carts, returnable meds are sent			medication room at any given		,		
time. The administrator etated our biggest also would back to pharmacy, and non-returnable			totod our binarst slees		-		
The administrator stated our biggest clue would be if we tried to order something and the findings will be reported to QAPI					•	•	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245495	B. WING			C /10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH ACTION SH	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	know something way All agreed the facility place to account for in the facility for each track when medication medication rooms. It is that, they do not tracked at the entract that, they do not tracked administrator is nursing leadership.	ot refill it then we would maybe as taken. Ity did not have a process in resident, or a process to tions go in and out of the supply located in the AA stated medications can be ance into the facility but after ack the prescription Itated administration and would all get alerts and reports	F 7	committee for further recommendations Corrections will be monitored by Director of Nursing or designee	/ :¿		
	requests are made team mostly monitor facility has not had requests being requests and most the analysis of the EMR and not the team mostly monitor and most the EMR and not the team mostly monitor and moni	when medication reorder to soon and indicated the ors for narcotics, and the issues with narcotics refill uested too soon. pharmacy would give a credit as sent back to the pharmacy. At the surplus medications a sticker that stated see orders taff would look at the order in the order on the card before tion from the card once it was					
	medication order change. We also promote the medication of sticker on all the medication of sticker	e sticker on the surplus but not n my experience that when I not always have the order t, so I often have to sticker					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\ \ \ \ \ \ \	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C / 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	acknowledged the to track what happed prescription medical building. Both indications are supplyed as a stated the facility has been keen surplus supply of many package one package on the facility administrator state consultant to see if on hand in the facility on the facility and the facility of the facility provides the facility. The facility provides the facility prov	facility did not have a process ens to non-controlled ations once they are in the cated they watch the pharmacy at occur too soon. Old pharmacy system they ro-week supply of drugs at a new pharmacy allows it, the reping a one-to-three-month nost prescription medications. The se is the new pharmacy will per bubble tab so ds may be needed for a 30-day ole pills equal one dose. The d we are calling our pharmacy we can get less medications.		755		
	rooms: two, three,	and four. The count was made				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC X4 ID CAUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIS CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X5 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS WINSTEE PREFICES OR STAND PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X6 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS WINSTEE PREFICES OR STAND PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X6 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X7 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X7 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X6 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X7 ID PREFIX CRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744 X8 ID PREFIX CRAND		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4.1) D (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (SAND RAPIDS, MN 55744) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RECOEDD BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREETX TAG FOR COntinued From page 39 (po of individual pill and injectable's above the following classes of medication room was Wing two: 4860, wing three: 1721, wing four: 2600 for a total of 9,181 pills and injectable's stored in facility medication rooms. The medication inventory the following classes of medications: antipsychotic-atypical, antidepressant SSRIs, antidepressant SSRIs, antidexiely, anticonvulsant's, skeletal muscle relaxants, steroids, diuretics, antihyperhyldemics, ace inhibitors, alpha beta blocker, estrogen hormonal agents, proton pump inhibitors, angiotensin II receptor blockers, platelet aggregation inhibitors, director factor xa inhibitors, throid hormones, digitals glycosides, antiarnythmics, postherpetic neuralgia agents alzheimer's disease therapy - holimesterase inhibitors, throid hormones, digitals glycosides, antiarnythmics, postherpetic neuralgia agents alzheimer's disease therapy - holimesterase inhibitors, throid hormones, digitals glycosides, aldosterone receptor agonist, calcium channel blocker, and insulin response enhancers. F 758 Free from Unnec Psychotropic Meds/PRN Use CFR(s): 483.45(c) (3) (a) (1)-(5) (5) (3) (3) (3) (6) (1)-(5) (5) (483.45(c) (3) (a) (6) (1)-(5) (5) (483.45(c) (3) (a) (6) (7)-(5) (6) (6) (4) (4) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6			245495	B. WING		
FREERIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F755 Continued From page 39 up of individual pill and injectable's. Based on inventory the total approximate medication surplus count for each medication rooms. The medication inventory the total approximate medication surplus count for each medication rooms. The medication inventory contained medications from the following classes of medications: antipsychotic-atypical, antidepressant SSRIs, antidepressant SARIs, bi-polar therapy agents, antianxiety, anticonvulsant's, skeletal muscle relaxants, steroids, diuretics, antihyperipidemics, ace inhibitors, alpha beta blocker, estrogen hormonal agents, proton pump inhibitors, angioensin II receptor blockers, platelet aggregation inhibitors, director factor xa inhibitors, thypothy domornoes, digitalis glycosides, antiarrhythmics, postherpetic neuralgia agents alzheimer's disease therapy - cholinesterase inhibitors, attracogulants, allery, prostatic hypertrophy agent - alpha-1-adreoceptor antagonists, vitamins, cephalosporin antibiotics, hyperuricemia therapy, migraine therapies, bone restoration inhibitors, tetracycline antibiotics, hyperuricemia therapy, migraine therapies, bone restoration inhibitors, calcium channel blocker, and insulin response enhancers. F758 Free from Unnec Psychotropic Meds/PRN Use SS=D CFR(s): 483 45(c)(3) (a)(f)(f)(5) §483.45(c) Psychotropic Drugs. §483.45(c)(3) A psychotropic drug is any drug that affects brain activities associated with mental processes and behavior. These drugs include,			RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169	OZ/TO/ZOZO
up of individual pill and injectable's. Based on inventory the total approximate medication surplus count for each medication room was Wing two: 4860, wing three: 1721, wing four: 2600 for a total of 9,181 pills and injectable's stored in facility medication rooms. The medication inventory contained medications: antipsychotics, antipsychotic-atypical, antidepressant SSRIs, antidepressant SARIs, bi-polar therapy agents, antianxiety, anticonvulsant's, skeletal muscle relaxants, steroids, diuretics, antihyperlipidemics, ace inhibitors, alpha beta blocker, estrogen hormonal agents, proton pump inhibitors, angiotensin II receptor blockers, platelet aggregation inhibitors, director factor xa inhibitors, thyroid hormones, digitalis glycosides, antiarrhythmics, postherpetic neuralgia agents alzheimer's disease therapy - cholinesterase inhibitors, anticoagulants, allergy, prostatic hypertrophy agent - alpha-1-adreoceptor antagonists, vitamins, cephalosporin antibiotics, hyperunicemia therapy, migraine therapies, bone restoration inhibitors, tetracycline antibiotics, aldosterone receptor agonist, calcium channel blocker, and insulin response enhancers. F 758	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLÉTION
categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant;	F 758	up of individual pill a inventory the total a surplus count for ea Wing two: 4860, wing 2600 for a total of 9 stored in facility me medication inventor the following classed antipsychotics, antipantidepressant SSF bi-polar therapy aga anticonvulsant's, sk steroids, diuretics, a inhibitors, alpha bethormonal agents, phangiotensin II recepaggregation inhibitor inhibitors, thyroid he antiarrhythmics, posalzheimer's disease inhibitors, anticoagun hypertrophy agentantagonists, vitamin hyperuricemia thera restoration inhibitor aldosterone receptor blocker, and insulin Free from Unnec PCFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) A psy affects brain activiti processes and behbut are not limited to categories: (i) Anti-psychotic;	and injectable's. Based on approximate medication ach medication room was any three: 1721, wing four: 1,181 pills and injectable's dication rooms. The cy contained medications from as of medications: psychotic-atypical, RIs, antidepressant SARIs, antianxiety, antihyperlipidemics, ace a blocker, estrogen roton pump inhibitors, otor blockers, platelet bors, director factor xa permones, digitalis glycosides, atherapy - cholinesterase alants, allergy, prostatic alpha-1-adreoceptor as, cephalosporin antibiotics, apy, migraine therapies, bone is, tetracycline antibiotics, apy, migraine therapies, bone is tetracycline antibiotics, apy, migraine therapies, bone is tetracycline antibiotics, apy, migraine therapies, bone is tetracycline antibiotics, are agonist, calcium channel response enhancers. Sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5)	F 7		3/24/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING	j	0	C 2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	§483.45(e)(1) Resident specific condition as in the clinical record shadow and shadow an	chensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a s diagnosed and documented d; dents who use psychotropic ual dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented		758		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	. ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure for continued use of antipsychotic medic variety of mental hed days for 1 of 5 residuals needed antipsychotic medic variety of mental hed days for 1 of 5 residuals needed antipsychotic medic variety of mental hed days for 1 of 5 residuals needed antipsychotic medic variety of mental and deprical needed antipsychotic points and days a week residuals needed antipsychotic medic variety of a very current psychotropic medic variety of medical variety of medical needed and document and document and document and document prior to a variety of R33's Or 12/22/22, indicated Quetiapine Fumara milligrams (mg) as confusion 2 times a variety of mental variety of R33's Or 12/22/22, indicated Quetiapine Fumara milligrams (mg) as confusion 2 times a variety of mental variety of m	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure a resident was reassessed an as needed (PRN) cation (medication used for a calth disorders), beyond the 14 dents (R33) who received an chotic medication reviewed for cations. inimum Data Set (MDS), dated R33 was cognitively intact. Alzheimer's disease, ession. The MDS indicated sychotics and antidepressants		Immediate Corrective Action R33's prn Seroquel was distorrective Action as it applies others: ¿ Psychotropic Medication User reviewed and remains currective Action as it applies others: ¿ Psychotropic Medication User reviewed and remains currective All residents were reviewed any resident taking prn antimedications are being reviewed any resident taking prn psycercive (excluding antipsychotic on reviewed by provider within either getting an order to detailed note on reasons for as well as a specific end damedication. Education will be provided leadership staff ¿ on the pol "Psychotropic Medication Uspecifics to ensuring that rehave prn antipsychotic medication continues and all They will also be a continue to the provided on why medication continues and all They will also be a continuenced of They will also be a continuenced and they will also be	scontinued. ies to se Policy was ent. d to ensure that ipsychotic ewed by er getting an ote for ongoing of the form of the ses of	
	stop date.	a day. The bluefulu flot flave a		needed. They will also be e	educated on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	age 42	F 75	58		
	Review of R33's M Records (MAR) da indicated R33 rece Seroquel that mont	edication Administration ted 1/1/23, to 1/31/23, ived 26 doses of the PRN th. es from 1/1/23, to 1/30/23, apared to the MAR and		psychotropic meds (excluding antipsychotics) are reviewed within 14 days of start of order to d/c or getting order to d/c or getting note on reasons for ongoing as a specific end date for the	d by provider der and either g a detailed g use as well	
				Date of Compliance:¿ 3/24/	خ2023	
	however lacked an	was administered at 8:39 a.m. y documentation of trigger d, NP's attempted or results ven.		Recurrence will be prevente	ed by:¿¿	
	-1/25/23, Seroquel however lacked an behaviors displayed from medication gives a.m. indicated R33 no behaviors. -1/17/23, Seroquel however lacked an behaviors displayed from medication gives 1/11/23, Seroquel 3:32 p.m. and 11:05 the 6:03 entry which	was administered at 8:40 a.m. y documentation of trigger d, NP's attempted or results ven. Progress notes at 6:51 was pleasant, alert and had was administered at 3:25 p.m. y documentation of trigger d, NP's attempted or results ven. was administered at 6:03 a.m., 3 p.m. There was a note for h identified R33 had a e pain in his back and pulled		5 residents who have prn and and psychotropic med order audited weekly x3 weeks, a months to ensure that resid reassessed for continued us medication within timeframe antipsychotic meds-every 14 not discontinued, that they have note from provider on why make to be continued and in non-antipsychotic med, nee specific end date. Audits and be reported to QAPI commit recommendations.¿¿	rs will be nd monthly x2 ents are being se of (for 4 days) and, if nave a detailed nedication if a eds to have a nd findings will ttee for further ed by: ¿	
	Review of R33's Comments of R3	en Review dated 1/25/23, nacist requested the provider priateness of the Seroquel and ew order with a 14 day stop responded on the pharmacy r still needed for behaviors.		Director of Nursing or desig	nee¿	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245495	B. WING		02	C / 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND R	APIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
any face to face visit decision. During an interview licensed practical numbers of practical numbers of the properties of the calm the resident measures were not would be administered. R33's progress note trigger behaviors, N from the medication confirmed R33 recesseroquel on 1/11/23 important to only us needed so the reside much as possible. During an interview assistant director of antipsychotics were document the target the NP measures affrom the medication MAR dates and condocumentation about administered. The Administered on 1/1 appropriate based of ADON stated she wantipsychotic medication date and the properties.	e provider had not performed it with R33 prior to this on 2/9/23, at 10:18 a.m. urse (LPN)-B stated before medications were would attempt NP measures down. LPN-B indicated if NP effective, then medications red. LPN-B confirmed the es lacked identification of P measures taken and results a administered. LPN-B eived too many doses of B. LPN-B stated it was the PRN antipsychotics when lent would stay at baseline as on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the finursing (ADON) stated PRN and unsuccessful. If the used, staff were expected to the behaviors which occurred, attempted and the response of the there was no ut why medication was ADON stated the dose 1/23, at 6:03 a.m. was not on what was documented. The		758		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	consultant pharmachad sent a review in revaluation of appromedication and a number of the CP reviews stated the response is required for PRN Review of the facility Psychotropic Medical NP interventions must contraindicated, and would observe, door Interdisciplinary teat the response and expense and expense and expense and biological states of the contraindicated of the response and expense and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate access instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h) In acceptable of the professional principal propriate access instructions, and the applicable.	con 2/10/23, at 8:09 a.m. cist (CP) acknowledged she in January which requested a copriateness of the printer in a 14 day stop wed the provider response and it was not appropriate for what antipsychotics orders. The policy titled Provider policy cation Use undated, indicated ust be attempted, unless did documented. The staff frument, and report to the im and primary care provider, iffectiveness of any pted. In and Biologicals In and Biologicals In and Biologicals In and include the ory and cautionary is expiration date when If of Drugs and Biologicals In and Cautionary In and Cau	F 76			3/24/23
		facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245495	B. WING _		02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 761	the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility from the fac	and drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can but is not met as evidenced attention, interview and document ailed to ensure medication and in addition, the facility failed on creams, ointments, and an inhaler were properly ross contamination of resident and inhaler were properly ross contamination of resident and for 12 residents (R21, R168, R37, R20). The facility also subes (one expired) of the medication cart that were not a manner to prevent cross thermore, the facility failed to a from medication used for a refrigerator. In pass observation on 2/8/23, and practical nurse (LPN)-A are did not have a medication inhaler because the inhaler by water from another during transport from the year peel the label off the box on the inhaler but since the box and the medication was stored in the medication was stored in the medication was stored in the properties of the properties of the medication was stored in the properties of	F 76	Immediate Corrective Action: ¿ R43's had a pharmacy medication placed on the inhaler. Medication carts were cleaned ou creams/powders and inhaler were separate areas in cart and were individually placed in plastic zip lo Expired meds were removed and disposed per facility policy. Urine sample was removed from fridge and disposed. Corrective Action as it applies to others: ¿ ¿ The policies titled "Labeling of Me Containers" and "Storge of Medichave been reviewed and remain où ¿ All resident medications will be au ensure that they are properly label are being stored appropriately as	edication ation" current. Idited to eled and well as
	On 2/9/23. at 11:20	a.m. during 200 hallway		to ensure that there are no expire medications in med carts or med	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u>'</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (
				2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169		
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND I	RAPIDS LLC		GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ngo 16		761		
1 701			Г /	'61		
		view, the third cart drawer had		Med Fridges have been au		
	•	contained multiple resident's		that there were no biologica	ai iab	
		cations included Lidocaine		specimens stored in them.		
	•	nhalers in boxes, liquid plastic bags and several		Nurses and TMAs will be e	ducated on the	
		l powders not stored within		policies titled "Labeling of N		
	plastic bags or box	•		Containers" and "Storage of		
	1	ere not stored in a box or		including ensuring that ther		
		ner resident medications		pharmacy label on all medi		
	included:			including inhalers and, if no	t available, to	
	_A tube of Diclofen	ac sodium topical gel with an		contact pharmacy to resent		
	_	7/22. The expired medication		ensuring that creams/powd		
	·	ent label on it. LPN-D		inhalers are stored in plasti		
		medication was expired and		and kept separate from each		
	•	ent label. LPN-D removed the		cart. They were also educa		
		e cart and stated it was		all expired medications from		
	out of the same me	t in case another resident ran		carts/room and dispose of policy and that biological la	,	
		ed tube of Nystatin cream		can't be stored in med fridge	•	
	· - · · ·	did not have a patient label on		odir i bo otorod ili iliod iliag	0.	
	-	now who the medication		Date of Compliance:¿ 3/24	/2023;	
	belonged to.					
	_R-5's vesta ointm	ent				
	R-39's nystop po	wder with instructions apply to		Recurrence will be prevented	ed by:¿¿	
	groin as needed fo	•				
	· —	owder with instruction to apply		Medications of 5 residents		
	to groin peri area a			weekly x3 weeks, and mon	•	
	_ ·	9's liquid medications were		to ensure all medications h	•	
		area as the creams and		labels on them, that med ca		
	'	not contained in plastic bags. vders were in the shared		creams/powders and inhale separate areas in med cart		
	· - ·	out being contained in plastic		auditing creams/powders a		
	bags.	at boing contained in plastic		ensure that they are stored		
		nhaler was in the same		lock bags, all expired meds	•	
		ngst the creams, powders, and		from carts/med rooms, and		
	•	was not in a bag or box.		biological lab specimens ar		
	· •	hat powder and cream		in med fridge. Audits and fi	•	
		nto the patient rooms for		reported to QAPI committee	•	
) agreed there was a risk for		recommendations ;		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	cross contamination together without be plastic bags. On 02/9/23, at 12:5 the 400's wing was medication aide (Thinhaler was stored on it. The inhaler did too. Liquid medicate cart were not in plantiquids and bulk indicate and bulk indicated	n when medication was stored ing in individual boxes or 8 p.m. the medication cart in reviewed with trained MA)-A. R43's Symbicort in a bag with a pharmacy label d not have a label on it. a pharmacy label was on the not need to have a label on it ions and fiber containers in the stic bags. TMA-A stated ividual fiber supplements did ent rooms, so they did not	F 76			
	During an interview unit coordinator LP nursing (ADON) stamedications should separately. Regard pharmacy label, LP not been consistent	plastics bag to prevent cross on 2/9/23, at 1:28 p.m. both N-C and assistant director of ated in agreement, all be bagged and stored ling the inhaler without a N-C stated the pharmacy has t with how they send inhalers, t it on the inhaler, sometimes				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	l \ '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C //10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	not on the inhaler. should have a pharmedication, and do On 2/9/23, at 2:40 (DON) stated all incontamination. Top removed from medication cart, the baggie the inhaler value in the bottom cart in the being the bottom cart in the being the bottom cart.	aggie, or just on the box and Neither confirmed the inhaler macy label with patient name, se directly on the inhaler. o.m. the director of nursing dividual medications should be gs due to the risk of cross ical medications should be ication carts when no longer in se another resident runs out. In aler without a label on it in the e don stated the label on the was stored in was sufficient a did not require a label as the don stated an inhaler could art drawer without being stored a discharged resident's	F 7	61		
	inhaler that had been however, if the inhaler the inhaler resident, then the inplastic bag to preve contaminated by other contaminated by other contaminated by other contaminated by other last asked LPN-D what stored in the bottom R20's inhaler was recompartment with the placed it in a bag and drawer where other the don stated, "so the don stated she weekly medication labeling, and medication labeling, and medication checking for expiration provides the contaminate of the contaminate	en pulled to destroy later. aler belonged to a current haler should be stored in a ent it from becoming her medications in the cart. o.m. during follow-up the don was done with the inhaler n of the cart. LPN-D stated emoved from the the unbagged medications, and put it in the med cart r resident inhalers were stored. In that is taken care of." Lastly, had confirmed the facility cart audits included, proper eation storage in addition to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	\ \ \ \ \	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245495	B. WING		02	C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ige 49	F 7	61		
	MN board of pharm immediate medication and do inhaler should have boxes should be la little label that peels inhaler when the boxed inhaler after compartment with opowders and ointm stored medications infections. Infection providers) would not an inhaler stored the inhaling directly into need to be stored in inhaling directly into need to be stored in other forms of med infection is higher with three boxes of laxative suppositor inches away from the were sealed, and oremoved from the boxed in the lab spounds were being stored in the lab spounds were spounds were spounds	nacy requirement for the ion container to have a high the resident name, se instructions. At the least and a mini label on it. Medication beled with a big label and a soff to be placed on the ex is opened. Medications individual bags because the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	l \ /	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245495	B. WING		O ;	C 2/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	On 2/09/23, at 2:46 (DON) stated supping the lab speciment contamination. The should be thrown a be stored in a fridge storage only, nothing fridge. The pharma should be thrown a unsafe storage. A list of residents requested and not requested and not staff to store all drusecure, and orderly provide direction so the storage of mand preparation. Facility policy Storastaff to store all drusecure, and orderly provide direction so the storage of mand preparation. Facility policy Storastaff to store all drusecure, and orderly provide direction so the storage of mand preparation and preparation are sanitary manner. It missing, incomplet returned to the phase before storing and	ald not be given to residents next to a urine sample. 5 p.m. the director of nursing positories should not be stored in fridge because of the risk for the DON stated the suppositories away. 7 on 2/10/23, at 8:08 a.m. the cist stated medications should be dedicated to medication in the acist further stated medications but due to infection risk and		761		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245495	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 51	F 761		
	policy did not have on proper storage of medication contami	harmacy or destroyed. The instructions that directed staff of medications to prevent ination and spread of infection. Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 812		3/24/23
	§483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -	fety requirements.			
	approved or considerate or local authors (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or respect to facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision described to the safe growing and the safe growing	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State			
	serve food in accordant standards for food standards for observation review, the facility facility. This deficient affect 61 of 63 resident form the main kitch failed to ensure refresere disposed of at properly labeled and	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and document ailed to maintain clean and in the main kitchen of the nt practice had the potential to dents who were served food en. In addition, the facility rigerated and dry food items fter expiration date and were d dated when the original and in 4 of 4 wings.		Immediate Corrective Action: The vent hood has been cleaned. E Thick and Easy has been disposed Expired and unlabeled food in wing refrigerators and personal rooms had been thrown away and cleaned. The Culinary Director educated cold food temperatures to be served. Thermowas placed in refrigerator on wing 2	of. ave d meter

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND	RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From p	age 52	F 8	12 Build-up on the kitchen	floor was cleaned.	
	kitchen hood vent	ation on 2/6/23, at 1:25 p.m. over stove had brownish-gray moving with air along the black		Corrective Action as it a The Food Receiving and was reviewed and rema	d Storage Policy	
	certified dietary m "probably dust". C cleaned in March schedule to be cle During an observa eight yogurt cups carts. During an intervie	w on 2/6/23, at 1:28 p.m. anager (CDM) stated it was DM stated hood vent was last 2022 and it was on the eaned March 2023. ation on 2/8/23, at 7:03 a.m. on three separate meal tray w on 2/8/23, at 7:04 a.m. with A stated yogurt placed on trays am.		Unit resident fridges and resident room fridges had to ensure that there are products and that all opposen dated. Any open dare over 3 days old will All unit and resident per be reviewed to ensure the working thermometer and being checked daily and	no expired ened items have lated items that be disposed of. sonal fridges will hat they have and that temps are	
	During an observation buring an observation thermome. During an observation prior to yogurt being temperature of yogurt would be a served by the served by	w on 2/8/23, at 7:04 a.m. CDM ld be served at 7:30 a.m. ation on 2/8/23, at 7:35 a.m. ater read 80 degrees. ation on 2/08/23, at 07:35 a.m. and served, CDM confirmed gurt confirmed to be 50 and thermometer into center of		Housekeeping was edu to check unit fridge and fridge temps daily and of Temps should be 33-40 were also educated on maintenance immediate is over 40 degrees. All staff members were	personal resident locument on log. degrees. They the need to notify ely if temperature	
	yogurt CDM state at 41 degrees or leasy Hormel thick	ed cold foods should be served		checking dates of food/expiration dates and distance and dates and dates refrigerators as well as opened food item that is	drinks for sposing if needed, items with opened on wing disposing of any	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1 ` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	During an observate resident personal had a thermometer temperature. Refrestrawberry banans yogurt with expiral labeled "MD" continuity without a date. Senot sealed, without box of Eggo waffle expiration date of Resident personal thermometer in opplastic container of with a white fuzz-lawas not dated. Two yogurts had expirately was not dated.	ation on 2/6/23, at 1:42 p.m. item refrigerator on 100 wing er that did not display the igerator contained Yoplait a yogurt and Yoplait blueberry tion date of 1/27/23. Plastic bag tained pickles and mayonnaise, eafood snackers package was at name. Freezer contained a es that were not sealed. Waffle 7/30/22. I item refrigerator lacked a perating condition on 200 wing. Contained food that was covered ike matter. Plastic container wo strawberry banana Yoplait ation dates of 1/9/23 and g cream lacking name and on date of 1/4/23. I item fridge on 300 wing	F 8	Culinary staff were educate to check food/drinks for ex and disposing as needed. A on need to date food/drinks them and disposing items to expired. Culinary staff were on the need to keep kitche and clean. Also, educated serve food to residents that acceptable temperature rather the need to ensure vent ho cleaned on a scheduled bather than the cleaned of the	piration dates Also, educated s when opening that are e also educated n floors swept on the need to t is within nge. ere educated on ods are asis. 2023 ¿ ed by:¿	
	Food was covered Biohazard Ziploc pepper jack chees circles that had waname or date label have a name and with expiration date of Dr Pepper sodal expiration date of had an expiration lacked name and contain gelato with	foam container: lacking date. If in white and green matter. It baggie contained a block of se with dark green fuzz-like hite perimeters. Cheese lacked el. Soup in a jar was observed to date of 12/7/22. String cheese te of 10/29/22 observed. Bottle a, approximately half full had an 7/25/22. Pace picante sauce date of 9/21/22. Picante sauce date. Freezer observed to h a use by date of 12/19/21 and therbet with use by date of		Audits on vent hood and flowill be completed weekly x monthly x2 months. Audits on cold food temper completed during each me week, and then weekly x3 week, and then weekly x3 week foods will be completed we	atures will be al daily for 1 weeks.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169		
				GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIDE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa		F 81			
	//2//21. Sherbet la	cked name and date opened.		and monthly x2 months.		
	cul-de-sac observe containing liverwurs lacking name and cobserved to have expiration date of 1 cheese in freezer date of 12/21/22. During an interview stated there was not the temperature of resident personal it personal item refrigresidents to access	item refrigerator on wing 3 and to have plastic bag st with green matter on it, date. Helluva brand dip expiration date or 11/30/22. For with canola oil "had 1/10/23. Block of pepper jack lated 7/21/22, with expiration on 2/6/23, at 1:57 p.m. CDM of a process in place to monitor the refrigerator/freezers for tem refrigerators. Resident gerator/freezers available for a freely.		Wing refrigerators and common ar refrigerators will be audited weekly weeks and monthly x2 months to it food items getting labeled and explosed of as well as ensur fridge temps are being checked da are in the appropriate range. Corrections will be monitored by: ¿ Culinary Director or Designee.	x3 dentify ired ing	
	kitchen floor observe buildup on floor und of dishwasher and During an interview stated the kitchen f	ved have brownish black der dishwashing counter to left under cook prep area. on 2/8/23, at 11:13 a.m. CDM floor was swept and mopped				
F 880	every evening. Infection Prevention	n & Control	F 88	30		3/24/23
	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(0/24/20
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C /10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the follows \$483.80(a)(1) A system of survive providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national system of survive possible communications before the but are not limited to (i) A system of survive possible communications before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the to be followed to provide to provide the persons in the facili (ii) When and how it resident; including the facili (iii) Standard and the facili (iiii) Standard and the facili (iii) Standard and	tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; som possible incidents of ease or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 8	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygies by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will consider and update the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility of following infection of storage and cleaning for infection control of the facility of the	Ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Is tem for recording incidents is facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent the spread of the important of the important is not met as evidenced at ion, interview and document failed to ensure staff were control practices for equipmenting for resident (R16) reviewed in important in the important in th	F 88	Immediate Corrective Act R16's bedpan was cleane placed in a plastic bag wit name. Corrective Action as it app others:¿¿	d, dried, and h resident's	
	related to a 8/2/22 and changes in her being seen by a ortalso receiving antibinifections. On 2/7/23 at 3:01 p	left ankle surgical procedure right ankle which she was shopedic surgeon for. R16 was siotics for urinary tract		The Bedpan Policy was recemains current. All residents who utilize a reviewed to ensure that the dry bedpan and that it is so bag with the resident's name	bedpan will be ey have a clean, tored in a plastic	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	positioned right, my end up sitting in my	When they don't get it youth hits the bowl part and lown own dry pee, and other times	F 8	on a shelf in resident room.		
	"so gross." R16's be shared bathroom be On 2/8/23, at 10:00 partially on floor of against the toilet.	a.m. R16's bed pan was on shared bathroom leaning		Education will be provided to staff including CNA, TMA, L on the Bedpan Policy with reimmediately cleaning and drand placing into a plastic baresident's name for storage	PN, and RN egards to rying after use g with	
	and the ADON on 2 with the following: nursing staff to rins before storing. One in spot next to the tinfection prevention	with the Unit manager LPN-C 2/9/23 at 1:28 p.m. both agreed it was the responsibility of e and wipe bedpans dry se dry, bedpans should be put oilet, but not on the floor. For reasons, after rinsed and dpans should be kept in a bag		Shelf in resident room. Date of Compliance: ¿ 3/24/2	23	
	labeled with resider			Recurrence will be prevente	ed by:¿¿	
	shared bathroom p partially sitting on to directly on the floor	artially on the floor and op of another bed pan sitting . The other bed pan had toilet edpan was wet inside. No stool		5 residents who utilize bedp audited 5x/week until 100% noted, and then weekly x 2 v then monthly x2 months to a are cleaning, drying, and pla in labeled plastic bag after u	compliance is weeks, and ensure staff acing bedpans	
	step by step instruction put on gloves and p	edpan/Urinal, had the outlined the following tions for staff; Wash hands, place gathered supplies on the nove the bedpan from the		findings will be reported to Committee for further recom	QAPI	
	bedside stand, take with warm water, a	e it to the bathroom, warm it nd dry before placing under have the resident lift buttocks		Corrections will be monitore Director of Nursing or design	, 0	
	and place pan under away and roll back bedpan is positioned wash hands, and g	er resident or have resident roll onto the bedpan. Ensure ed correctly. Remove gloves, ive resident privacy. When the ash hands and apply gloves				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING	}	02/	C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	the nightstand. Refithe resident and plate paper towel next to bed pan immediate soap and water to and dry with towel. to appropriate positic comfortable. Take the intake and output, and flush. Clean the clean paper towel. Spolicy. Do not leave floor. Remove glove resident to was han Discard soiled linenthands. Clean wash Wash hands thorous COVID-19 Testing-CFR(s): 483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the §483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fort but not limited to: (i) Testing frequence (ii) The identification this paragraph diag COVID-19 in the face	basin of water and place it on move the bedpan from under ace it on the floor on top of a the bedside stand. Cover the ly. Use toilet paper and then clean perineum as necessary. Return clothing and bedding ion and make resident bedpan into bathroom. Record empty bedpan into commode be bedpan and wipe dry with a Store the bedpan per facility the bedpan on the bathroom es and wash hands. Allow ads, with clean water in basin. In s., remove gloves, wash in basin and bedside table. Ighly. Residents & Staff (1)-(6) 1-19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, if facility staff, including g services under arrangement LTC facility must: Induct testing based on h by the Secretary, including y; in of any individual specified in nosed with		886		3/24/23
		•				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	_ •	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	suspected exposur (iv) The criteria for asymptomatic individual specified symptoms consistent with Consistent	symptoms VID-19 or with known or e to COVID-19; conducting testing of iduals specified in this is the positivity rate of inty; me for test results; and becified by the Secretary that event the ivID-19. Induct testing in a manner that current standards of practice for interesting was completed and the frest; and is resident records that testing eted (as appropriate eting status), and the results of in the identification of an in this paragraph with VID-19, or who tests positive exactions to prevent the	F 88	36		
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	en necessary, such as in testing supply shortages,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	efforts, such as of processing test reactions. REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to have address when a serefuse to be tested the potential to affinithe facility as we facility. Findings include: Department of He for Medicare & Meregulation QSO-2 testing policy) last facilities had to have address when a serefuse testing when when the facility we have the facility when the facility we have a sistant directly assistant (AA) and only testing policy to QSO-20-38-NH confirmed the facility when staff and research address wh	epartments to assist in testing btaining testing supplies or	F 8	Immediate Corrective Act The COVID Policy was up and given to surveyor. Corrective Action as it app others: ¿; The COVID Policy was reveremains current. All residents were reviewed if they are refusing testing interventions in place per place as appropriate per place as appropriate per place. Education will be provided residents/staff on the updated covid policy with regards testing. Date of Compliance: ¿ 3/24	oldated on 2/8/23 blies to viewed and ed to ensure that that they have policy. d removed from sed to test and til they are policy. I to ate to the set orefusal of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245495	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	and administrator of address staff or residents staff or reside or cated per guideling the safety of all residence or come into the safety of all residence or come into the safety of the facility Infection Prevention 10/14/22, indicated QSO-20-38-NH review testing. The policy for residents who residents who residents who residents who residents who residents who residents and CFR(s): 483.90(i) §483.90(i) Other Entire facility must presidents, staff and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observational safe of the facility must presidents and the facility must president and the facil	QSO-20-38-NH, ADON, AA onfirmed a procedure to idents who refused to be in place. The administrator on was for all polices to be nes set forth by CMS to ensure dents, staff and visitors who the building. Ty policy titled COVID-19 and Control last updated a reference to CMS ised for information regarding acked information about staff fused to be tested. -19 testing policy was was not provided. Initary/Comfortable Environ Invironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for	F 9	The policy will be reviewed and as needed based on COVID-19. The policy will be reviewed mo months to ensure there have be changes in guidance that is not in the policy. Audits and finding reported to QAPI committee for recommendations. ¿ Corrections will be monitored be Director of Nursing or designed.	guidance. Inthly x3 een no reflected s will be r further	3/24/23
	During an observat	ion on 2/8/23, at 3:44 p.m. vas on the vents of the oxygen		were cleaned.		
	LPN-C stated the g	on 2/8/23, at 3:44 p.m. ray fuzz material observed on tor vents was an infection		Corrective Action as it applies to others:¿¿ The Infection Prevention and Control of the Infection Prevention as it applies to the Infection Prevention Pr		
						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	control concern. During an interview director of nursing (ADON) the vents of oxyger infection control coshould be changed. Review of infection program, indicated control include: c) experiences.	on 2/9/23, at 3:25 p.m. (DON) and assistant director stated gray fuzz material on a concentrators was an ancern. ADON the filters by the nurses weekly. prevention and control important facets of infection educating staff and ensuring proper techniques and	F 92	Program Policy was reviewer remains current. All residents that utilize oxygoncentrators were reviewed that their concentrator vents that they are scheduled to be weekly. Education will be provided to staff including Nurses and Topolicy titled "Infection Prever Control Program" with specific down oxygen concentrator very per schedule. Date of Compliance: ¿ 3/24/2	en d to ensure are clean and e wiped down direct care MAs on the ntion and fics on wiping ents weekly	
				Fresidents who utilize oxyge concentrators will be audited weeks, and monthly x2 monclean resident equipment who Audits and findings will be reQAPI committee for further recommendations.	en I weekly x3 ths to ensure nile in use.	
				Corrections will be monitored	d by:¿	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		245495	B. WING		02/10)/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	Continued From pa	age 63	F 921	Director of Nursing or designee.¿		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 7, 2023

Administrator
The Emeralds At Grand Rapids LLC
2801 South Highway 169
Grand Rapids, MN 55744

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: LV1G11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on February 6, 2023 through February 10, 2023 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

The Emeralds At Grand Rapids LLC March 7, 2023
Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	00299	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA' RAPIDS, MN		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INCOMPAGE OF THE APPROPERT	D BE COMPLETE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000		
****ATTE	NTION*****			
NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER			
144A.10, this correspond to a survey found that the deficient herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Corrected requires requirements of the number and MN R When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance re-inspection with a result in the assess	Minnesota Statute, section ection order has been issued by. If, upon reinspection, it is ciency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of eartment of Health. The hether a violation has been compliance with all e rule provided at the tagule number indicated below. In several items, failure to the items will be considered the items will be considered. Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will sment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was			
that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to thin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.			
conducted at your Minnesota Departre facility was found Norders are issued.	TS: 3, a licensing survey was facility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your NOT in compliance with the MN d the following correction Please indicate in your correction you have reviewed			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

03/15/23

(X6) DATE

LV1G11

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	` ,	E SURVEY PLETED
	00299	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, ST JTH HIGHWAY RAPIDS, MN &	169		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far lettag." The state state listed in the "Summent column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time period for Correceipt of State lice the Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically. In it is necessary for State licensure processory for State licensure processory and the state licensure processory in the state licensure licensure processory in the state licensure	entify the date when they will nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been tota state statutes/rules for the assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix attute/rule out of compliance is the "To Comply" portion of the state tement, "This Rule is not met tollowing the surveyors findings the surveyors findings the surveyors findings the consistent with the attent of Health the the state licensing the don the attached Minnesota the orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction the Statutes/Rules, please the statutes/Rules, please the color orders will be the date your orders will be the date your orders will be the date of Health. ARD THE HEADING OF THE				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 2 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		00299	B. WING		02/1	; 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	IS NO REQUIREM	AR ON EACH PAGE. THERE SENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF OR VIOLATIONS OF TE STATUTES/RULES.	2 000			
	The following com compliance:	plaints were found to be not in				
		1958218C, with no deficiencies. 1958203C, with no deficiencies.				
	MN 85454 H5	4953568C, with a licensing				
	order issued	4953568C, with a licensing				
	order issued	4958237C, with a licensing 4958238C, with a licensing				
	order issued	4958200C, with a licensing				
	order issued MN 89723 H5 order issued	4958204C, with a licensing				
		4958202C, with a licensing				
	The following com compliance:	plaints were found to be in				
	MN 89628 H54	195139C, with no deficiencies. 1958201C, with no deficiencies. 1956494C, with no deficiencies.				
	the State Licensing Federal software.	nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using Tag numbers have been sota state statutes/rules for				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 3 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	
		00299			C 02/10/	/2023
NAME OF I				TATE 710 000E	1 02/10/	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa		2 000			
	appears in the far-let Tag." The state state listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time Period for Con You have agreed to receipt of State lice the Minnesota Department of Health you electronically. It is necessary for State lice the Minnesota Department of Health you electronically. It is necessary for State lice the Minnesota Department of Health you electronic State lice the Minnesota Department of Health y	participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio_1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the ensure process, under the date, the date your orders will be electronically submitting to artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of IRD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY.				
2 265		R ON EACH PAGE. Notification of Chg in atus	2 265		3	3/24/23

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1	; 0/2023
					02/1	0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	ITH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 265			
	policies to guide star physicians, physician practitioners, and if legal representative member of a reside accident, or death. nursing services, an attending physician development of the have criteria which appropriate notificat	st develop and implement aff decisions to consult an assistants, and nurse known, notify the resident's or an interested family ent's acute illness, serious At a minimum, the director of and the medical director or an must be involved in the se policies. The policies must address at least the tion times for: involving the resident which has the potential for requiring				
	physical, mental, o example, a deterior	change in the resident's r psychosocial status, for ation in health, mental, or in either life-threatening				
	example, a need to	ter treatment significantly, for discontinue an existing form adverse consequences, or to f treatment;				
	D. a decision t resident from the nu	o transfer or discharge the ursing home; or				
	E. expected an	d unexpected resident deaths.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to notif	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the fy physician per orders of reights 1 of 2 residents (R5		Completed.		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 5 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		00299	B. WING			C 10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 265			
	and R32) reviewed	•				
	Findings include:					
	R5's diagnoses includiastolic (congestive condition in which the as well as it should) bipolar disorder, de R5's quarterly Minimassessment dated cognitively intact an addition, R5's MDS four of the seven dated R5's care plan revisional limited physical	port dated 2/9/23, indicated uded hypertension, chronic e) heart failure, (a chronic he heart doesn't pump blood o, type two diabetes mellitus, pression, and panic disorder. The Data Set (MDS) 12/4/22, indicated R5 was ad had no rejections of care. In indicated she required insulin ays. The deed on 12/6/22, indicated R5 mobility related to morbid the care plan directed staff to				
	assist with all cares her maximum capa	while resident participated to city.				
	directed staff to not possible if blood suggreater than 450. Do resulting orders. In call her provider for	ry Report dated 2/9/23, ify physician as soon as gar was less than 60 or ocument notification and addition, staff were directed to weight gain of more than two live pounds per week.				
		tal Summary dated 2/9/23, d sugars were as follows:				
	1/25/23, 7:30 a.m. 1/29/23, 11:09 a.m. 2/8/23, 11:42 a.m. 4 2/7/23, 3:59 p.m. 52 2/6/23, 7:38 a.m. 4 2/6/23, 10:52 a.m. 4	472 163 20 84				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND R	PAPIDS LLC	RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa	ge 6	2 265			
	_	tal Summary dated 2/9/23, hts were as follows:				
	1/2/23, 280 pounds 1/3/23, 283.9 pound 1/15/23 no weight 1/16/23, 286.1 pour 1/17/23, no weight 1/18/23, 288.3 pour 1/20/23, 291 pound 1/21/23, 293. 6 pour 1/23/23, 287.9 pour 1/24/23, 291.8 pour 1/24/23, 291.8 pour	ds nds nds s nds nds				
	1/1/23-2/9/23, related on 2/7/23, R5's reco	were reviewed from ed to the elevated blood sugar ord lacked documentation of of either elevated blood in.				
	director of nursing (expect staff to follow and to call with elevingains. The DON staffollow provider order	on 2/9/23, at 9:41 a.m. the DON) stated she would we provider orders to as written ated blood sugars and weight ated it would be important to ers as medication may have ted for blood sugar control and heart failure.				
	Protocol revised 11/2 Physician will order	led Diabetes - Clinical /2020, indicated "The desired parameters for orting information related to ement."				
	Protocol revised 11/2 physician will review	led Heart Failure - Clinical /2018, indicated "The v and make recommendations of the nursing care plan; for				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		00299	B. WING			C 10/2023
NIAME OF I			ADDDECC OITY (NTATE ZID OODE	1 021	10/2020
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S DUTH HIGHWA			
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC	RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa	ge 7	2 265			
	and what (weights,	ptoms to expect, how often renal function, digoxin level, en to report findings to the				
	R32					
	assessment comple	num data set (MDS) eted 1/16/23 indicated d cognition, dependent on daily living.				
	R32's medical diagnosis included type 2 diabetes mellitus.		S			
	check blood sugar to dated 6/28/21 indicated doctor) ASAP if blood	lers dated 1/1/23, indicated to two times a day. R32's order ated to notify MD (medical od sugar is less than 60 or ocument notification and ery shift.				
	Record review indicated of: 421 on 1/4/23 410 on 1/5/23 505 on 1/14/23 426 on 1/16/23 477 on 1/18/23 431 on 1/20/23 445 on 1/23/23	ated R32 had blood sugars				
	LPN-C stated common practitioner) or MD sugars would be do	on 2/9/23, at 4:16 p.m. nunication with NP (nurse regarding elevated blood cumented in progress notes. I lacked notification to MD or ted blood sugars from 1/1/23				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			D WING		C	
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SO	DDRESS, CITY, S UTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa	ge 8	2 265			
	During a phone intended lack of sugars over 400. Not appropriate to have appropriate to have director of nursing of stated reporting ele or MD was important change with insulin within R32's body. The facility policy tith Protocol revised 11. Physician will order monitoring and republic blood sugar manage. The facility policy tith Protocol revised 11. Physician will review for relevant aspects example, what symand what (weights, etc.) to monitor, who physician, etc." SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurdevelop, review, and procedures to ensure blood sugars and when the Director of Nurdevelop is a procedure of the procedures.	erview on 2/9/23, at 1:50 p.m. of notification of R32's blood P stated it would have been been notified. on 2/9/23, at 3:40 p.m. (DON) & (assistant) ADON vated blood sugars to the NP nt to determine if R32 needs a or other things happening eled Diabetes - Clinical /2020, indicated "The desired parameters for orting information related to ement." eled Heart Failure - Clinical /2018, indicated "The v and make recommendations of the nursing care plan; for ptoms to expect, how often renal function, digoxin level, en to report findings to the THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and re providers were notified of reight loss. sing or designee could iate staff on the policies and				
	develop monitoring compliance.	sing or designee could systems to ensure ongoing R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		00299	B. WING		02/1	; 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 265	Continued From pa (21) days.	ge 9	2 265			
2 550	MN Rule 4658.0400 Resident Assessment Subp. 4. Review of home must examin quarterly and must comprehensive assignment accuracy. This MN Requirement by: Based on interview facility failed to communication must be set to communicate the communication of the comm	Subp. 4 Comprehensive ent; Review assessments. A nursing e each resident at least revise the resident's essment to ensure the of the assessment. ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the aplete all sections on the (MDS) for 1 of 1 residents resident assessment.	2 550	Completed.		3/24/23
	Long-Term Resider Instrument (RAI) 3. 10/2019, "OBRA-re assessments include MDS and the CAA planning. Comprehe completed upon adsignificant change is occurred or a significant change is occurred or a significan	dicare and Medicaid (CMS) at Facility Assessment O User's Manual dated quired comprehensive le the completion of both the process, as well as care ensive assessments are mission, annually, and when a n a resident 's status has icant correction to a prior essment is required." I cognitive patterns, dent's attention, orientation, er and recall information." I mood, "Identify signs and distress."				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00299	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC	UTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
2 550	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 550		
	R26 had diagnoses fibrillation (an irregulation (an irregulation) causes proceed (a chronic condition pump blood as well diabetes mellitus, hanxiety. R26's admission Mic C-Cognitive pattern C0100 Should Brief	DS dated 1/6/23, indicated which included atrial lar often rapid heart rate that boor blood flow), heart failure in which the heart doesn't as it should), hypertension, yperlipidemia, arthritis, and DS dated 1/6/23, section is revealed the following: Interview for Mental Status			
	section C0200 was section C0400 was section C0500 had section C1310 had	not completed not completed a dash			
	D-Mood. D0100 Should resid	only dashes only dashes			
	director of nursing r MDS dated 1/6/23, were not completed completed. The DO been completed, sh responsible for sub- check to see if all st	on 2/8/23, at 3:53 p.m. the reviewed R26's admission and verified sections C and D and should have been N stated these should have be stated she is the person mitting the MDS but does not taff involved in the completion empleted their portions.			

Minnesota Department of Health

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EMER	RALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	regional social service reified the team wo sections C and D for they should have be other prior to submit assessments were care for the resident of the facility policy tit submission Timefractaff to do the follow Coordinator or designating that reside submitted to CMS 'Submission and Projector of Nurse accordance with current procedures." SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurse procedures to ensure all sections to ensure for residents. The Director of Nurse ducate all approprior occedures. The Director of Nurse develop monitoring compliance.	on 2/9/23, at 9:14 a.m. ice consultant (RGSC)-A ould be expected to complete or the admission MDS and een communicating with each tting. RGSC-A stated the important because they drive		DEI IGIENOTY		
	(21) days.	COLVICE TION. INVOING				
	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	Subp. 1 Adequate and e; General	2 830			3/24/23

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	MPLETED	
	00299	B. WING		O2/10/2	2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND R	APIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE ((X5) COMPLETE DATE	
receive nursing care custodial care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405.	general. A resident must and treatment, personal and supervision based on a preferences as identified in resident assessment and cribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident	2 830				
by: Based on observation review, the facility factoring compressively asserted and implement identication.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to accurately and ass safe smoking practices tified interventions for 1 of 1 ewed for safe smoking		Completed.			
10/29/22, indicated impairment. Diagnor failure, urinary tract blindness in one eye assist was required (ADL) except eating R21's admission callindicated cognitive I and falls were triggerareas related to res	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R21 had moderate cognitive ses included acute renal infection, anxiety disorder and e, unspecified. One person for activities of daily living y, which was independent. The assessment area (CAA) oss/dementia, ADL functional ered as special care focus ident care.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	1 ` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00299	B. WING		I	C 1 0/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, ST JTH HIGHWAY RAPIDS, MN &	169			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
cognitive loss, visual problems. Identified hold her cigarette. I any adaptive equipma pron, supervision. The only intervention cigarettes would be R21's care plan datalteration in cognition kidney failure, alcohone eye. The care president safety when On 2/9/23, at 10:18 outside pation smoking noted tremor to her was the hand that substantial times. R21 remorant coat pocket at that completely blind in blindness in her right vision was shadows lines in the right eye occasional tremor in which she confirmed cigarette in. R21 indicates the confirmed cigarette in the recently due clothing was current dense practical in who had restrictions identified in the care	R21 did not have a history of all deficit, or dexterity I R21 could safely light and ndicated R21 did not requirement such as a smoking or individualized care planton identified was R21's stored in the nursing cart. ed 10/26/22 indicated an on and vision related to acute nolic hepatitis and blindness in plan lacked data related to a smoking. R 21 was observed on the ng by herself. She did have a right hand and arm, which she held her cigarette in. on 2/7/23, at 4:26 p.m. R21 wed to go out to smoke kept her cigarettes with her at wed her cigarettes from her time. R21 stated she was her left eye and had 50% at eye. R21 indicated her best in the left eye and blurred e. R21 stated she did have an her right hand and arm, d was the hand she held her dicated she had burned her et to the tremor. She stated the	2 830				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 14 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	C 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	reviewed R21's sme confirmed R21's cig stored in the nursing. On 2/9/23, at 12:11 room holding a wind pants which were for sweat pants and postered which had five charring noted between R21 confirmed the dropping hot cigare smoking in the last. During an interview LPN-E stated when assessments, she was and if they wand hold it safely, the LPN-E stated she was documented confus blindness, but it would difference in her as R21's smoking assess she had marked no and vision deficit. The marked. During an interview assistant director of stated staff were expressed and the staff were expressed as the staff were ex	ne nursing cart. LPN-B oking assessment and garettes should have been g cart however had not been. p.m. R21 was observed in her e (red) colored pair of sweat olded up. R21 unfolded the ointed to the right inner thigh small holes present and black reen two of the bigger holes. holes and charring were from tte ashes on her while outside				
		olicy titled, Resident Smoking 10/22, indicated all residents				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERNITIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY		
		00299	B. WING			C 1 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	The intent of the porprocedure for safe included evaluation be capable to smoke needed adaptive expected adaptive expect	be evaluated on admission. Slicy was to outline the resident smoking, which to determine those who would be independently or who quipment. THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and re residents were assessed	2 830			
2 860	Subp. 2. Criteria for proper care. The considerate and proper E. per care and attributed and toe trimmed. This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review the facility face.	or determining adequate and riteria for determining er care include: ention to hands and feet. nails must be kept clean and ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure nail care and	2 860	Completed.		3/24/23
	grooming was com	pleted for 2 of 3 residents ewed for personal cares.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 16 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 16	2 860			
	Findings include:					
	assessment dated diagnoses of atrial frapid heart rate that flow), heart failure (the heart doesn't pushould), hypertensic hyperlipidemia, arth	inimum Data Set (MDS) 1/6/23, indicated R26 had fibrillation (an irregular often t commonly causes poor blood a chronic condition in which amp blood as well as it on, diabetes mellitus, aritis, and anxiety. R26's not address cognition or				
	-	ntified a self care deficit, for staff to assist with personal				
	_	o.m. R26's nails were y with a brown substance				
	he looked at his fing getting long (thumb an inch in length wit them). R26 stated t	o.m. R26 was eating his lunch, gernails and said they were nails were about a quarter of the brown substance under hey were too long and were he said he wasn't sure who cutting his nails.				
		on 2/8/23, at 7:34 a.m. IA)-K stated the hospice aides shower.				
	stated the hospice a	on 2/8/23, at 2:24 p.m. NA-B aides were helping R26 with were responsible for nail				
	During an interview	on 2/8/23, at 2:50 p.m.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 17 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00299	B. WING		02/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE Y 169		
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND R	GRAND R	APIDS, MN	55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLET	ſΕ
2 860	Continued From pa	ge 17	2 860			
	•	urse (LPN)-D, verified R26's had a brown substance under				
	director of nursing (be done weekly for The DON stated sh staff to perform nail	on 2/9/23, at 9:55 a.m. the DON) stated nail care should residents on their bath day. e would expect any nursing care if they noted a resident's had a brown substance under				
	R60					
	assessment dated memory problems a cognitive skills. MD preferences with his	nimum Data Set (MDS) 1/12/23 indicated R60 had and severely impaired S indicated R60 had s care and required assistance he staff for personal grooming				
		ndicated R60 had medical son's disease, metabolic d dementia.				
	deficit. Interventions	icated R60 had a self-care included assist with bathing, and assist with personal				
		on on 2/6/23, at 7:12 p.m. Il hair on cheeks, chin, and				
		on on 2/7/23, at 9:31 a.m. Il hair on cheeks, chin, and				
	During an interview	on 2/7/23, at 9:29 a.m. R60's				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	00299	B. WING		02/1	; 0/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED THE EMERALDS AT GRAND	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DDRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN		-		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
wife stated she relectric razor. During an observation R60 had facial has upper lip. During an observation R60 had facial has upper lip. During an intervie licensed practical were outlined in the part of the nursing as the part of the nursing as the part of the nursing as sistent responsible to shawhile he shaved have him soon. A policy on activitic requested but not suggested but not suggested as need the procedures to ensure completed as need the procedures.	kes to be clean-shaven. R60's cently had to buy R60 a new ation on 2/7/23, at 3:06 p.m. ir on cheeks, chin, and above ation on 2/8/23, at 10:06 a.m. ir on cheeks, chin, and above at on 2/9/23, at 5:18 a.m. nurse (LPN)-A stated cares he care plans in each resident's ocket care plans in the binder sistants. Ation on 2/9/23, at 10:55 a.m. have facial hair on cheeks, chin, lip. W on 2/9/23, at 10:56 a.m. (NA)-D stated staff were ave resident or supervise R60 himself. NA-D stated she would be of daily living policy was provided. ETHOD OF CORRECTION: ursing or designee could and/or revise policies and sure nail care and shaving was	2 860	DEFICIENCY)			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	`	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 860	Continued From page	ge 19	2 860			
	develop monitoring compliance.	systems to ensure ongoing				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
2 890	MN Rule 4658.0525 Motion	5 Subp. 2 A Rehab - Range of	2 890			3/24/23
	that is directed toward through positioning implemented and more comprehensive residual of nursing services	motion. A supportive program and prevention of deformities and range of motion must be naintained. Based on the ident assessment, the director must coordinate the ursing care plan which				
	without a limited rar experience reduction	ho enters the nursing home nge of motion does not on in range of motion unless al condition demonstrates range of motion is				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensuservices were comp	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure restorative therapy pleted for 1 of 3 (R42) I for limited range of motion.		Completed.		
	Findings include:					
	2/3/23, indicated the determine R42's co	num Data Set (MDS) dated e facility was unable to gnitive impairment level. He tance for all activities of daily				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 20 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		00299	B. WING		02/1	; 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
THE EME	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 890	failure, malnutrition R42's annual care a 1/24/22, indicated of feeding tube were so The care area assecare that were special addressed to assist needed. Restorative orders of had passive range of upper and lower ext R42's care plan data restorative nursing a ctive range of moth hands, PROM to ell bilateral upper and completed twice a via R42's care sheet un nursing would be con R42's Restorative to 1/11/23, to 2/9/23, via R42 received five of sessions he was su During an interview assistant (NA)-F sta restorative aide, how them from their rest the floor "all the time to the floor would at services when they getting done like it via	noses included respiratory and diabetes. area assessment dated cognitive loss, falls and special areas of consideration. ssment is specialized areas of cific to R42 and needed to be in specialized care he dated 2/1/22, indicated R42 of motion (PROM) to both tremities. ed 1/26/23, indicated with interventions included ion to bilateral wrists and bows and shoulders. PROM to lower extremities would be veek. Indated, indicated restorative ompleted twice a week. Therapy documentation from was reviewed and indicated for the eight restorative therapy.		BEI IOIENOI)		
	receive their restora	ative sessions timely. NA-F				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 21 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
,			A. BUILDING:			
		00299	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA			
		GRAND R	RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 890	Continued From pa	ge 21	2 890			
	care sheets and on she was aware R42	ursing was identified on the the care plan. NA-F indicated was to receive restorative ome sessions were missed.				
	occupational theraphoresing department therapy program dualways pulled to the to make referrals for working the floor working the floor working the floor working. OTR-H states	on 2/8/2023, at 3:24 p.m. pist registered (OTR)-H stated that stopped the restorative ue to the restorative aid was a floor. Therapy would continue or restorative and the NAs puld attempt to perform treatments when there was at R42 was on restorative ut several treatments had				
	physical therapist rehad set up a restoral PTR-G indicated shout receiving their reby therapy. PTR-G evaluation of R42 a	on 2/9/23, at 10:24 a.m. egistered (PTR)-G stated she ative program for R42 on 7/22. he was aware residents were estorative sessions as ordered stated she performed an and there had been a decline in t since discontinued from				
	assistant director of were expected to p	on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the fursing (ADON) stated staff erform restorative nursing as decline in range of motion.				
	Services dated 7/17	olicy titled, Restorative Nursing 7, indicated residents would nursing care which promoted independence.				
	The Director of Nur	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00299	B. WING		1) 0/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	APIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	The Director of Nurseducate all approprions The Director of Nursedevelop monitoring compliance.	re restorative therapy was	2 890				
	Subp. 7. Nasogast and feeding syringes. Based or assessment, a nurse appropriate treatment aspiration pneumondehydration, metab	ric tubes, gastrostomy tubes, In the comprehensive resident Ising home must ensure that: It who is fed by a nasogastric or It feeding syringe receives the Internal and services to prevent Isina, diarrhea, vomiting, Isinal color abnormalities, and Isinal cers and to restore, if	2 930			3/24/23	
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fa	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to ensure appropriate aken to reduce the risk of the product and equipment or to use for 2 of 2 residents fewed for tube feedings.		Completed.			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 23 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	Y
		00299	B. WING		C 02/10/2023	3
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	OUTH HIGHWA D RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE COMP	PLETE
2 930	Continued From pa	ge 23	2 930			
	Findings include:					
	2/3/23, indicated the determine R42's coldentified R42 required activities of daily living included respiratory diabetes. Indicated his daily nutrition the The annual care are indicated cognitive were special areas area assessment is were specific to R42 to assist in specialize R42's Order Summidentified R42 was for (NPO). Orders date a tube feeding which running at 60 millilitiday. Orders dated 6 needed to always brisk of aspiration.	ea assessment dated 1/24/25 loss, falls and feeding tube of consideration. The care is specialized areas of care the 2 and needed to be addressed and care he needed. eary Report dated 1/22/21, to have nothing by mouth ed 11/25/22, indicated R42 has the consisted of Jevity 1.5 the consisted of Jevity 1.5 the consisted of Jevity 1.5 the consisted of R42's head the elevated 45 degrees due to	at ed			
	reviewed and indicated reviewed reviewed and indicated reviewed and indicated reviewed reviewed and indicated reviewed reviewed and indicated reviewed reviewed and indicated reviewed re	ed from 2/26/22, to 3/2/22, f	or			
	for aspiration pneumonal respiration pneumon	monia and sepsis. Led from 4/20/22, to 4/25/22, Ly failure with hypoxia and Linia. Led from 8/31/22, to 9/6/22, f				
	aspiration pneumor pseudomonas of th	nia and sepsis due to e sputum.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	ELE CONSTRUCTION E:	COMI	PLETED
		00299	B. WING			C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADI				STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC			1 SOUTH HIGHW AND RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 930	Continued From pa	ge 24	2 930			
	registered nurse (R laid his head of the trachea cares which trachea ties and surside to side to obserboth of R42's feet to proceeded to clean trash from the room flat. RN-C re-entered head back to 45 de 10:21 a.m. During an interview RN-C stated R42's elevated. RN-C constill been running we RN-C stated she was expected to stop tull laying flat due to incompare practitioner (I laying an interview nurse practitioner (I laying an interview nurse practitioner (I laying an interview nurse practitioner (I laying flat due to incompare practitioner (I laying flat due)	ion on 2/8/23, at 9:58 a.m. (N)-C entered R42's room bed flat. RN-C performed h consisted of changing ctioning R42. RN-C rolled eve his buttocks and lifted to observe his feet. RN-C R42's room and removed while R42's head remained R42's room, elevated his grees and exited the room on 2/8/23, at 10:35 a.m. head should always be a firmed the tube feeding he hen R42 was laying flat. as not aware staff were be feedings when a R42 was reased risk of aspiration.	R42 I ned is n at was the			
	increase the reside	eding was running would nt's risk of aspiration. NP- s at a high risk of aspiration				
	assistant director of were expected to st	on 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. th f nursing (ADON) stated s top the tube feedings whe be laid flat for any reason	taff n a			
	R49					
	1/20/23, indicated not deficiency. R49 required with all ADL's. She	imum Data Set (MDS) da noderated cognitive uired extensive assistance required mechanical lift fo es included Hemiplegia or	e or all			

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA' APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 930	R49's care area ass 10/21/22, indicated functional, falls and as special focus are R49's Order Summindicated R49 had that 50 ml (milliliter) palm. During observation tube feeding was dicatheter tip was point The date on the both 2/6/23, at 10:00 p.n. During observations R49's tube feeding purple catheter tip was point and 750 ml of tube. During observations was laying in bed as was connected to Feeding ran through The date on the both was dated 2/6/23, at (RN)-B entered rook disconnected the turn R49's gastric tube as a series of the turn and response to the tur	of use of one side of the body), d anxiety disorder. sessment (CAA) dated cognitive loss/dementia, ADL tube feeding were triggered eas for cares. ary Report dated 1/24/23, tube feeding Jevity 1.5 to run per hour from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 on 2/7/23, at 10:22 a.m. R49's sconnected and the purple nted upward and uncapped. Etle indicated last changed				
	stated tube feeding	on 2/8/23, at 7:19 a.m. RN-B bottles were only good for 24 ald be changed. RN-B looked				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 26 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				` ′	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	APIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 930	and confirmed the compass 2/6/23, at 10:00 have changed the be 2/7/23 but had not coneeded to be change because the longer higher the risk of inhave. During an interview registered dietician bottles had to be change the risk of decrease the risk of change the Tube feromere to the prevent infection. Facility policy Tube indicated all resider monitored. It did not how long tube feeding SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurredevelop, review, an procedures to ensure aspiration and infection of the Director of Nurredevelop monitoring compliance.	bottle that hung at that time date and time on the bottle op.m. She stated she should bottle before 10:00 p.m. on done it. RN-B stated bottles ged prior to 24 hour mark they hung after 24 hours the fection the resident would on 2/8/23, at 3:10 p.m. (RD)-E stated tube feeding langed every 24 hours to finfection for the resident. 2/9/23, at 2:00 p.m. the foursing stated staff should eding per facility protocol to Feeding last revised 9/21 ats on tube feeding would be to discuss information about	2 930				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	`	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPI	LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	TH HIGHWA			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21095	Continued From pa	ge 27	21095			
21095	Storage of Nonperis	Subp. 4 Food Supplies; shable food f nonperishable food. erishable food must be stored	21095			3/24/23
	a minimum of six in manner that protect other contamination cleaning of the stored on equipmer pallets, provided the and constructed to Nonperishable food nonperishable food exposed or unprote sources of potential of nonperishable for	ches above the floor in a ts the food from splash and n, and that permits easy rage area. Containers may be nt such as dollies, racks, or e equipment is easily movable allow for easy cleaning. I and containers of must not be stored under cted sewer lines or similar I contamination. The storage and in toilet rooms or				
	by: Based on observation review, the facility facility facility. This deficient affect 61 of 63 reside from the main kitch failed to ensure refresered disposed of affect properly labeled and packaging was ope. Findings include: During an observation of the property labeled and packaging was ope.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to maintain clean and in the main kitchen of the nt practice had the potential to dents who were served food en. In addition, the facility rigerated and dry food items fter expiration date and were d dated when the original		Competed.		

Minnesota Department of Health

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:). `	A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED	
		00299	В.	. WING		02/1) 0/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STR	REET ADDRE	ESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		HIGHWAY PIDS, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21095	Continued From pa	ige 28	2	21095				
	certified dietary ma "probably dust". CD	on 2/6/23, at 1:28 p.m. nager (CDM) stated it was long the long the long march 2023.						
		ion on 2/8/23, at 7:03 a.m n three separate meal tra						
		on 2/8/23, at 7:04 a.m. wastated yogurt placed on too						
		on 2/8/23, at 7:04 a.m. C I be served at 7:30 a.m.	DM					
		ion on 2/8/23, at 7:35 a.m er read 80 degrees.	٦.					
	prior to yogurt being temperature of yogu degrees, by placing	ion on 2/08/23, at 07:35 at served, CDM confirmed urt confirmed to be 50 thermometer into center d cold foods should be sess.	of					
	dry food storage are Easy Hormel thicke of 11/16/22 and Thi	ion on 2/8/23, at 10:53 a.dea observed to have Thickened water with expiration ck and Easy Hormel hone ce with expiration date of	k and date ey					
	resident personal ite had a thermometer temperature. Refrig	ion on 2/6/23, at 1:42 p.m em refrigerator on 100 wi that did not display the gerator contained Yoplait yogurt and Yoplait bluebe	ing					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 29 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
00299	B. WING	02/10/2023
THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE H HIGHWAY 169 PIDS, MN 55744	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PROVIDER'S PLAN CORRECTIVE AT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE DATE
yogurt with expiration date of 1/27/23. Plastic bag labeled "MD" contained pickles and mayonnaise, without a date. Seafood snackers package was not sealed, without name. Freezer contained a box of Eggo waffles that were not sealed. Waffle expiration date of 7/30/22. Resident personal item refrigerator lacked a thermometer in operating condition on 200 wing. Plastic container contained food that was covered with a white fuzz-like matter. Plastic container was not dated. Two strawberry banana Yoplait yogurts had expiration dates of 1/9/23 and 1/27/23. Whipping cream lacking name and date, had expiration date of 1/4/23. Resident personal item fridge on 300 wing contained a Styrofoam container: lacking date. Food was covered in white and green matter. Biohazard Ziploc baggie contained a block of pepper jack cheese with dark green fuzz-like circles that had white perimeters. Cheese lacked name or date label. Soup in a jar was observed to have a name and date of 10/29/22 observed. Bottle of Dr Pepper soda, approximately half full had an expiration date of 7/25/22. Pace picante sauce had an expiration date of 9/21/22. Picante sauce lacked name and date. Freezer observed to contain gelato with a use by date of 12/19/21 and Kemp's rainbow sherbet with use by date of 7/27/21. Sherbet lacked name and date opened. Resident personal item refrigerator on wing 3 cul-de-sac observed to have plastic bag containing liverwurst with green matter on it, lacking name and date. Helluva brand dip observed to have expiration date or 11/30/22. Land o' Lakes butter with canola oil " had	21095	

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00299	B. WING			0/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21095	During an interview stated there was not the temperature of resident personal it personal item refrigoresidents to access. During an observative kitchen floor observative buildup on floor undof dishwasher and of dishwasher and stated the kitchen floor of Nurdevelop, review, an procedures to ensure to maintain clean at kitchen. The Director of Nurdevelop monitoring compliance.	ated 7/21/22, with expiration on 2/6/23, at 1:57 p.m. CDM of a process in place to monitor the refrigerator/freezers for em refrigerators. Resident erator/freezers available for	21095			
21620	MN Rule 4658.134		21620			3/24/23
	Drugs used in the nin accordance with	ursing home must be labeled part 6800.6300.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, ITH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	Continued From pa	ge 31	21620			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility facility facility facility facility facility facility facility for the facility facility for medication storage to ensure medication powders, liquids an stored to prevent cramedications for 8 or R5, R39, R28, R15 failed to remove 2 to medication from the labeled or stored in contamination. Further	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to ensure medication d for 1 of 12 residents(R43) ation administration and. In addition, the facility failed on creams, ointments, d an inhaler were properly ross contamination of resident ut of 12 residents (R21, R168, R37, R20). The facility also ubes (one expired) of e medication cart that were not a manner to prevent cross thermore, the facility failed to from medication used for a refrigerator.		Completed.		
	at 7:28 a.m. license stated R-43's inhale label on the actual is box was damaged medication on ice dispharmacy. Normally and put it directly or was damaged it con	n pass observation on 2/8/23, ed practical nurse (LPN)-A er did not have a medication nhaler because the inhaler by water from another luring transport from the y we peel the label off the box in the inhaler but since the box aldn't be done. LPN-A stated the medication was stored in ling.				
	medication cart reviews compartments that medications. Medications are medications not in patches in boxes, in medications not in patches.	a.m. during 200 hallway iew, the third cart drawer had contained multiple resident's cations included Lidocaine halers in boxes, liquid plastic bags and several powders not stored within				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 32 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC O(4) ID PREETIX (EACH CEPTICENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG O(4) ID PREETIX (EACH CEPTICENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG O(4) ID PREETIX (EACH CEPTICENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG TAG O(4) ID PREETIX TAG OCHIDURED FOR DATE OF DESIGNATION OF D	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC (X4) ID PREETX (X5) ID PREETX (X6) ID PREETX							С	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG			00299	B. WING	B. WING 02/1		10/2023	
CASIDE C	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST SET PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIONS HOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE DATE	THE EM	FRAI DS AT GRAND R	PAPIDS LLC 2801	SOUTH HIGHWA	AY 169			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21620 Continued From page 32 plastic bags or boxes. Medications that were not stored in a box or plastic bag with other resident medications included: _A tube of Diclofenac sodium topical gel with an expiration date of 7/22. The expired medication did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D confirmed that the medication was expired and did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D did not know who the medication belonged to. _R-5's vesta ointment _R-39's nystop powder with instructions apply to groin as needed for yeast _R-38's nystatin powder with instruction to apply to groin as needed for yeast _R-38's nystatin powder with instruction to apply to groin as neededS15, R37 and R39's liquid medications were stored in the same area as the creams and powders and were not contained in plastic bagsMultiple other powders were in the shared compartment without being contained in plastic bagsR20's Symbicort inhaler was in the same compartment amongst the creams, powders, and liquids. The inhaler was not in a bag or box. LPN-D confirmed that powder and cream containers do go into the patient rooms for application. LPN-D agried there was a risk for cross contamination when medication was stored together without being in individual boxes or plastic bags.		LIVALDO AI GIVAND IV	GRAN	ND RAPIDS, MN	55744			
plastic bags or boxes. Medications that were not stored in a box or plastic bag with other resident medications included: _A tube of Diclofenac sodium topical gel with an expiration date of 7/22. The expired medication did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D confirmed that the medication was expired and did not have a patient label. LPN-D removed the medication from the cart and stated it was probably in the cart in case another resident ran out of the same medication. _An open unexpired tube of Nystatin cream 100,000 usp units did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D did not know who the medication belonged to. _R-5's vesta ointment _R-39's nystop powder with instructions apply to groin as needed for yeast _R-33's nystatin powder with instruction to apply to groin peri area as neededR15, R37 and R39's liquid medications were stored in the same area as the creams and powders and were not contained in plastic bagsMultiple other powders were in the shared compartment without being contained in plastic bagsR20's Symbicort inhaler was in the same compartment amongst the creams, powders, and liquids. The inhaler was not in a bag or box. LPN-D confirmed that powder and cream containers do go into the patient rooms for application. LPN-D agreed there was a risk for cross contamination when medication was stored together without being in individual boxes or plastic bags.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE	
Medications that were not stored in a box or plastic bag with other resident medications included: _A tube of Diclofenac sodium topical gel with an expiration date of 7/22. The expired medication did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D confirmed that the medication was expired and did not have a patient label. LPN-D removed the medication from the cart and stated it was probably in the cart in case another resident ran out of the same medicationAn open unexpired tube of Nystatin cream 100,000 usp units did not have a patient label on it. LPN-D did not know who the medication belonged toR-5's vesta ointment _R-39's nystop powder with instructions apply to groin as needed for yeast _R-38's nystatin powder with instruction to apply to groin peri area as neededP15, R37 and R39's liquid medications were stored in the same area as the creams and powders and were not contained in plastic bagsMultiple other powders were in the shared compartment without being contained in plastic bagsR20's Symbicort inhaler was in the same compartment amongst the creams, powders, and liquids. The inhaler was not in a bag or box. LPN-D confirmed that powder and cream containers do go into the patient rooms for application. LPN-D agreed there was a risk for cross contamination when medication was stored together without being in individual boxes or plastic bags.	21620	Continued From pa	ge 32	21620				
On 02/9/23, at 12:58 p.m. the medication cart in the 400's wing was reviewed with trained medication aide (TMA)-A. R43's Symbicort		plastic bags or boxed Medications that we plastic bag with other included: _A tube of Diclofend expiration date of 7 did not have a patient confirmed that their did not have a patient medication from the probably in the cart out of the same me _An open unexpired 100,000 usp units dit. LPN-D did not know belonged to. _R-5's vesta ointme _R-39's nystop powers and were in the same powders and were in _R-38's nystatin powders and were in _Multiple other powder	es. ere not stored in a box or er resident medications ac sodium topical gel with a /22. The expired medication ent label on it. LPN-D medication was expired and ent label. LPN-D removed the cart and stated it was in case another resident ratedication. In the dication of the ent was a patient label and who the medication ent was who the medication who the medication were area as the creams and not contained in plastic bag was were in the shared at being contained in plastic bag was not in a bag or box. The patient rooms for a greed there was a risk for a greed there was a risk for when medication was storing in individual boxes or 8 p.m. the medication cart reviewed with trained	an in dine in on to oly is.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		
	00299		B. WING		C 02/10/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
THE EMI	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC	TH HIGHWA		
		GRAND R	APIDS, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21620	Continued From pa	ge 33	21620		
	on it. The inhaler did TMA-A stated since bag the inhaler did too. Liquid medicat cart were not in pla liquids and bulk ind not ever go in resid require plastic bags. On 2/9/23, at 1:11 prooms 314-322 and medication carts in only one passing medication carts in only one passing medications in bags cream was not in a compartment sitting medication that was LPN-B stated topics.	d not have a label on it. e a pharmacy label was on the not need to have a label on it ions and fiber containers in the stic bags. TMA-A stated ividual fiber supplements did ent rooms, so they did not a for storage. o.m. (LPN)-B opened cart for distated there were two the 300 wing, but she was the nedication today. R-21's antifungal powder was not in a edication was stored in a multiple other resident sor boxes. R-168's Nystatin plastic bag and was in a gron top of another resident's stored in a zip lock bag. all medications should be			
	stored in individual plastics bag to prevent cross contamination. During an interview on 2/9/23, at 1:28 p.m. both unit coordinator LPN-C and assistant director of nursing (ADON) stated in agreement, medications should all be bagged and stored separately. Regarding the inhaler without a pharmacy label, LPN-C stated the pharmacy has not been consistent with how they send inhalers, sometimes they put it on the inhaler, sometimes they put it on the baggie, or just on the box and not on the inhaler. Neither confirmed the inhaler should have a pharmacy label with patient name, medication, and dose directly on the inhaler. On 2/9/23, at 2:40 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) stated all individual medications should be				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 34 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS LLC (A) ID PREETIX GEACH EPICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGGET OF THE EMECULATION OF LES IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21620 Continued From page 34 contamination. Topical medications should be removed from medication carts when no longer in use, not kept in case another resident tuns out. In the case of the inhaler without a label on it in the medication cart the don stated the label on the baggie the inhaler was stored in was sufficient labeling, the inhaler did not require a label as well. For storage, the don stated an inhaler could be in the bottom card drawer without be stored in a baggie if it was a discharged to a current resident, then the inhaler should be stored in a baggie if the was a discharged to a current resident, then the inhaler belonged to a current resident, then the inhaler should be stored in a plastic bag to prevent if from becoming contaminated by other medications in the cart. On 2/9/23, at 2-48 p.m. during follow-up the don asked LPN-D what was done with the inhaler stored in the bottom of the cart. LPN-D stated R20's inhaler was removed from the compartment with the unbagged medications, placed it in a bag and put it in the med cart drawer where other resident inhalers were stored. The don stated, 'so that is taken care of.' Lastly, the don stated she had confirmed the facility weekly medication cart audits included, proper labeling, and medication storage in addition to checking for expiration dates. During an interview on 2/10/23, at 8:08 a.m. the consulting pharmacist shared the following, it is a MN board of pharmacy requirement for the immediate medication container to have a pharmacy label with the resident intame.		AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY
CAS ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PRECULATORY OR USE (DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRACH OEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE DT OTHE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE			00299	B. WING	B. WING		
CALL DEFICIENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CAMPIE TAG	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 21620 Continued From page 34 contamination. Topical medications should be removed from medication carts when no longer in use, not kept in case another resident runs out. In the case of the inhaler without a label on it in the medication cart, the don stated the label on the baggie the inhaler was stored in was sufficient labeling, the inhaler did not require a label as well. For storage, the don stated an inhaler could be in the bottom cart drawer without being stored in a baggie if it was a discharged resident's inhaler that had been pulled to destroy later. However, if the inhaler belonged to a current resident, then the inhaler should be stored in a plastic bag to prevent it from becoming contaminated by other medications in the cart. On 2/9/23, at 2:48 p.m. during follow-up the don asked LPN-D what was done with the inhaler stored in the bottom of the cart. LPN-D stated R20's inhaler was removed from the compartment with the unbagged medications, placed it in a bag and put it in the med cart drawer where other resident inhalers were stored. The don stated, "so that is taken care of," Lastly, the don stated she had confirmed the facility weekly medication cart audits included, proper labeling, and medication storage in addition to checking for expiration dates. During an interview on 2/10/23, at 8:08 a.m. the consulting pharmacist shared the following, it is a MN board of pharmacy table with the resident name,	THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC						
contamination. Topical medications should be removed from medication carts when no longer in use, not kept in case another resident runs out. In the case of the inhaler without a label on it in the medication cart, the don stated the label on the baggie the inhaler was stored in was sufficient labeling, the inhaler did not require a label as well. For storage, the don stated an inhaler could be in the bottom cart drawer without being stored in a baggie if it was a discharged resident's inhaler that had been pulled to destroy later. However, if the inhaler belonged to a current resident, then the inhaler should be stored in a plastic bag to prevent if from becoming contaminated by other medications in the cart. On 2/9/23, at 2:48 p.m. during follow-up the don asked LPN-D what was done with the inhaler stored in the bottom of the cart. LPN-D stated R20's inhaler was removed from the compartment with the unbagged medications, placed it in a bag and put it in the med cart drawer where other resident inhalers were stored. The don stated, "so that is taken care of." Lastly, the don stated she had confirmed the facility weekly medication cart audits included, proper labeling, and medication storage in addition to checking for expiration dates. During an interview on 2/10/23, at 8:08 a.m. the consulting pharmacist shared the following. It is a MN board of pharmacy requirement for the immediate medication container to have a pharmacy label with the resident name,	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	COMPLETE
medication, and dose instructions. At the least an inhaler should have a mini label on it. Medication boxes should be labeled with a big label and a little label that peels off to be placed on the inhaler when the box is opened. Medications should be stored in individual bags because the	21620	contamination. Topic removed from mediuse, not kept in case the case of the inhalm medication cart, the baggie the inhaler wells. For storage, the bein the bottom cain a baggie if it was inhaler that had been however, if the inhalm resident, then the implastic bag to prever contaminated by other contaminated by other compartment with the placed it in a bag and drawer where other the don stated, "so the don stated, "so the don stated she weekly medication alabeling, and medication, and medicate medication, and does inhaler should have boxes should be labilittle label that peels inhaler when the boxes inhaler when	ical medications should be ication carts when no longer in se another resident runs out. In aler without a label on it in the edon stated the label on the was stored in was sufficient r did not require a label as ne don stated an inhaler could at drawer without being stored a discharged resident's en pulled to destroy later. aler belonged to a current inhaler should be stored in a cent it from becoming her medications in the cart. O.m. during follow-up the don was done with the inhaler in of the cart. LPN-D stated emoved from the che unbagged medications, and put it in the med cart in resident inhalers were stored to that is taken care of." Lastly, had confirmed the facility cart audits included, proper cation storage in addition to tion dates. From 2/10/23, at 8:08 a.m. the cist shared the following. It is a nacy requirement for the ion container to have a in the resident name, se instructions. At the least and a mini label on it. Medication beled with a big label and a soff to be placed on the ox is opened. Medications				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 35 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	APIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	acceptable as well. use an inhaler after compartment with or powders and ointmestored medications infections. Infectiou providers) would not an inhaler stored the inhaling directly into need to be stored in other forms of medication use (LPN)-C opendirectly below the lost fridge shelf had a u with three boxes of laxative suppositori inches away from the were sealed, and or removed from the band stated the suppositored in the lab spefluids were being stored in the lab specimen contamination. The should be thrown as	ontamination, but a box is I don't know how you could it was stored in the same other resident's medicated ent/creams. Using improperly is how people can get is disease (referring to it approve of someone putting at way into their mouth and it their lungs. Oral medications in plastic bags separately from it to be a cause the risk of with oral medications. 48 a.m. during a tour of the in room licensed practical fined the lab fridge that was incked medication fridge. The rine sample in a specimen cup is a stacked approximately 3 in eurine sample. Two boxes in e box had several doses fox. LPN-C closed the fridge dository boxes should not be ecimen fridge where body ored. LPN-C then reopened the 3 boxes, and stated she by the boxes because the donot be given to residents ext to a urine sample. p.m. the director of nursing obstories should not be stored fridge because of the risk for DON stated the suppositories	21620			

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	be stored in a fridge storage only, nothin fridge. The pharma should be thrown or unsafe storage. A list of residents requested and not resident staff to store all drugsecure, and orderly provide direction specific provide direction specific storage.	cist stated medications should be dedicated to medication ag else should be stored in the cist further stated medications at due to infection risk and eceiving suppositories was	21620			
	staff to store all drusecure, and orderly implementation includes and preparation are sanitary manner. Demissing, incomplete returned to the phase before storing and deteriorated drugs to the dispensing plant policy did not have on proper storage of medication contaminated stored. SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurdevelop, review, an procedures to ensurable and stored.	ge of Medications directed gs and biologics in a safe, manner. Interpretation and uded: nursing staff are ntaining medication storage eas in a clean, safe, and rug containers that have e, improper labels should be rmacy for proper labeling discontinued, outdated, or or biologics should be returned narmacy or destroyed. The instructions that directed staff of medications to prevent fination and spread of infection. THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and re medications were properly sing or designee could				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00299	B. WING		C 02/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
21620	procedures. The Director of Nurdevelop monitoring compliance.	ge 37 iate staff on the policies and sing or designee could systems to ensure ongoing R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	21620		
21695	Subp. 4. Houseke provide housekeep necessary to maintacomfortable interior	Subp. 4 Plant eration, & Maintenance eping. A nursing home musting and maintenance services ain a clean, orderly, and including walls, floors, fixtures, equipment, lighting,	21695		3/24/23
	Based on observation review, the facility facili	ecord dated 2/9/23, identified cluded traumatic brain injury,		Completed.	

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	APIDS LLC 2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S ITH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 38 o six days in a seven day	21695			
		R18 was independent with				
	R18's floor was not two feet in length ar	on on 2/6/23, at 6:55 p.m. ed to have a residue about nd 10 inches in width, there nbs between his bed and his				
	R18 was seated in finished his breakfa	on on 2/8/23, at 8:29 a.m. his recliner he had just st, there was residue on the een his chair and his bed.				
	R18 was seated in R18's floor between large area of food re	on on 2/9/23, at 6:38 a.m. his recliner leaning to his right. In his bed and his chair had a esidue on the floor. In a black cushion on the floor his recliner.				
	housekeeping aide	on 2/8/22, at 9:35 a.m. (HA)-A stated she cleaned the cliner and his bed twice a day.				
	director of nursing (on 2/9/23, at 9:59 a.m. the DON) stated she would rt a dirty floor to housekeeping				
	administrator stated notice dirty floors ar	on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the she would expect staff to nd get them cleaned by telling eir care coordinator.				
	Resident Rooms re do the following; "F	led Cleaning and Disinfecting vised 8/2013, directed staff to lousekeeping surfaces (e.g., ll be cleaned on a regular				

Minnesota Department of Health

	I OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND R	RAPIDS LLC	JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 39	21695			
	basis, when spills o surfaces are visibly	ccur, and when these soiled."				
	had diagnoses which chronic condition in blood as well as it something mellitus, and depressindicated he was confour to six of the second					
	there was a strong	ion on 2/7/23, at 8:16 a.m. odor of urine, R31's urinal was h can next to his bedside it				
	R31's door was closed door and being give odor of urine was no	ion on 2/8/23, at 8:24 a.m. sed, after knocking on the en permission to enter a strong oted. R31's urinal was noted h can with about 100				
	licensed practical n was a strong odor o	on 2/8/23, at 7:41 a.m. urse (LPN)-D verified there of urine when she went into his s medications. LPN-D stated ed his urinal a lot.				
	housekeeper (H)-A odor of urine in R31 would sometimes u	on 2/8/23, at 9:21 a.m. verified there was a strong 's room. She stated R31 rinate in the trash can. She op at least three times in a				
	administrator stated	on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the document of the d				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2801 SOU	DRESS, CITY, S TH HIGHWA APIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 40	21695			
	R11 had diagnoses disease stage three kidneys and they are muscle weakness, R11's quarterly MDs was cognitively into occasionally inconting an observation occasionally inconting an observation occasionally inconting an observation of the mile bottom sheet of his During an observation of the bottom sheet of his During an observation of the bottom sheet of his During an interview nursing assistant (Note that the staff should have changing the sheets).	on on 2/6/23, at 2:41 p.m. a mately two feet by one foot ddle near the left edge of the unmade bed. on on 2/7/23, at 3:22 p.m. ade, the yellow stain				
	would sometimes s someone should ha	pill his urinal. NA-K stated we made his bed over the last ed the bottom sheet needed to				
	DON stated bed line whenever they were needed. The DON s	on 2/9/23, at 9:57 a.m. the ens should be changed soiled, on bath day, and as stated NAs should be beds and making the bed e linens as needed.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
	00299	B. WING		I	C 1 0/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND R	APIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, STATE OF THE STATE			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECT)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
administrator verified be checked and characteristic be checked and characteristic be checked and characteristic be checked and characteristic properties of lung diseases the difficult to breathe), osteoporosis, and proceeding	on 2/9/23, at 11:10 a.m. the of resident bed linens should anged when they are soiled. Cord dated 2/9/23, indicated which included epilepsy, pulmonary disease (a group at block airflow and make it hypotension, age-related cost-traumatic stress disorder. dated 12/2/22, indicated R2 ct and had no rejections of 's MDS indicated he was ed mobility and transfers. o.m. R2's wheelchair was ed, he was seated on his bed. R2's wheelchair there were of the four rivets were torn eing held by the underside elchair and the front and back attached to the chair seat). a.m. occupational therapist 2's wheelchair seat was being wo rivets. OTR-H stated he ed staff to notice the eded repair and would have	21695			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 42 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		COMP	SURVEY
		00299	B. WING		02/1	0/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SO	DDRESS, CITY, S UTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 42	21695			
	(MD)-B reviewed hid did not see any work. On 2/9/23, at 10:01 would expect staff to need of repair and maintenance requestre DON added all repair slips. On 2/9/23, at 11:10 she would expect staff to out a maintenance. The facility policy tite.	tled Maintenance Service not address how staff made				
	of urine, flaccid neurostate with lower urinary tract infection hematuria. Document review of Data Set (MDS) assindicated R53 had it assistance of staff volument review of area of alteration in indicated resident with signs/symptoms of	cluded: bacteremia, retention propathic bladder, nodular urinary tract symptoms, on, and chronic cystitis without of Significant change Minimum sessment dated 11/6/22 ntact cognition and required with bowel and bladder needs. Of R53's care plan had a focus elimination for resident. Goal will be free from urinary tract infection (UTI). Hed assist of 1 with toileting.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 43 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	I OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE EM	ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC	UTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	bedtime and as need products and assist monitor Foley cather catheter per policy, During an observation R53's catheter beds frame of the bed. To connected to the reapproximately 700 of the beds frame was ento be emptied. Naccempties it. During an interview stated urine was ento be emptied. Naccempties it. During an interview stated urine was ento be emptied. Naccempties it.	with peri-cares morning, eded, provide incontinent to change as needed, eter output, change Foley Foley catheter care per policy ion on 2/6/23, at 7:00 p.m. side bag was hanging from the The catheter bag was not sident and contained cc gold-colored urine. I on 2/6/23, at 7:02 p.m. R53 e staff to empty the urine e he got up at noon. R53 been emptied since he went fore. R53 stated he ties his leg bag into the urinal and the staff empty the urinal and the staff e		DEFICIENCY)		
		treated for a bladder infection tibiotic) twice daily for 7 days,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 44 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	During an interview director of nursing (ADON) should be emptied a morning. ADON states for infection control. Review of catheter 2014 indicated in the empty the collection hours. R57 During observation certified nursing ass R57's fingernails in fingernails falling to During an interview licensed practical nursing ass room. During an interview CNA-F stated finger dining room. During an interview director of nursing (ADON) states as shower room on the reasons. During an observation certified nursing (ADON) states as shower room on the reasons.	also was taking Keflex ily 500 mg indefinitely. on 2/9/23, at 3:50 p.m. DON) and assistant director DON stated catheter bags when residents get up in the ted reason to empty bags was care policy, dated September e infection control section, d) in bag at least every eight on 2/9/23, at 9:53 a.m. sistant (CNA)-F was cutting the dining room, with				
	concentrators for R					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 45 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWA RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21695	Continued From pa	ge 4 5	21695			
	LPN-C stated the g the oxygen contract control concern. During an interview director of nursing (ADON) the vents of oxygen infection control conshould be changed Review of infection program, indicated control include: c) e that they adhere to procedures. SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurdevelop, review, an procedures to ensure lean and free of occuld ensure bed linchanged when soile check equipments a clean. The Director of Nureducate all appropring procedures. The Director of Nureducate all appropring procedures. The Director of Nureducate all appropring procedures. The Director of Nureducate of Nureducate all appropring procedures.	on 2/8/23, at 3:44 p.m. ray fuzz material observed on for vents was an infection on 2/9/23, at 3:25 p.m. (DON) and assistant director stated gray fuzz material on concentrators was an ocern. ADON the filters by the nurses weekly. prevention and control important facets of infection educating staff and ensuring proper techniques and THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and re resident care areas were dors. In addition, the facility nens were checked and ed. Furthermore, staff should and resident supplies to keep sing or designee could iate staff on the policies and sing or designee could systems to ensure ongoing R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
		TOTALE HOIN. IWEIRY-OHE				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE S	
	00299	B. WING		02/10	0/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, JTH HIGHWAR RAPIDS, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21850 Continued From pa	ge 46	21850			
Residents shall be defined in the Vulne "Maltreatment" mea section 626.5572, sintentional and non physical pain or injucton conduct intended to distress. Every resident in fully docu authorized in writing resident's physician period of time, and		21850			3/24/23
by: Based on observati review, the facility f	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure privacy of s for 1 of 5 residents (R5)		Completed.		
R5's diagnoses inc	oort dated 2/9/23, indicated luded muscle weakness, ir disorder, depression, and				
12/4/22, indicated F	num Data Set (MDS) dated R5 was cognitively intact, and with bed mobility, dressing, onal hygiene.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00299	B. WING		02/10	; 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAPIDS LLC 2801 SOL	DRESS, CITY, S JTH HIGHWAY RAPIDS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21850	Continued From pa	ge 4 7	21850			
	had limited physica obesity and pain. The assist with all cares her maximum capa. During an observation nursing assistant (Aperformed hand hygical brief, and laid the removed R5's shirt, wipes cleansed und abdominal skin and region), groin folds, back (using a new conto her side, her be exposed (no privact the resident's door) was wet and needed to get a NA-A removed her hygiene and walked ready to open the ditto exiting the room going to cover the rethe bed and asked her clean gown. R5	ion on 2/7/23, at 3:34 p.m. NA)-A entered R5's room, giene, applied gloves, opened brief on the bed. NA-A then using personal care der her pannus (excess fat that hangs over the pubic and perineum wiping front to wipe for each area). R5 rolled tack and buttocks were y curtain between the bed and NA-A noted the bottom sheet d to be changed. NA-A told R5 a sheet and pad for the bed. gloves, performed hand it to R5's room door and was oor. NA-A was stopped prior and was asked if she was esident. NA-A went back to R5 if she could cover her with agreed to be covered.				
	During an interview administrator verification cover a resident primore supplies and The facility policy tit	on 2/9/23, at 11:20 a.m. the ed she would expect staff to or to leaving the room for not leave them exposed. Iled Quality of Life - Dignity ected staff to treat residents				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM LV1G11 If continuation sheet 48 of 49

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00299	B. WING		02/1) 0/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21850	promote, maintain a including bodily private personal care and of SUGGESTED MET. The Director of Nurdevelop, review, an procedures to ensurpersonal cares. The Director of Nurdeducate all appropriate procedures. The Director of Nurdevelop monitoring compliance.	ge 48 pect at all times. "Staff shall and protect resident privacy, racy during assistance with during treatment procedures." THOD OF CORRECTION: sing or designee could d/or revise policies and re staff ensure privacy with sing or designee could iate staff on the policies and systems to ensure ongoing R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	21850				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245495	B. WING _		02/	07/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 0	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	conducted by the Management of Public Safety, State 02/07/2023. At the Estates At Grand Racompliance with the in Medicare/Medicare/Medicare/Medicare/ition of National Facilities (NFPA) 101, Life Safety (NFPA) 101, Life Saf	ety recertification survey was linnesota Department of Fire Marshal Division on time of this survey, The apids was found not in experiments for participation at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code.				
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CONTROL OF THE CM	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR IE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF A CONDUCTED TO A SUBSTANTIAL CORREGULATIONS HA	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY				
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION D.				
_ABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/13/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` ´ IDENTIEICATION NI IMBED. ` ´		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING		02/	07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERALDS AT GRAND F	RAPIDS LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed described taken or planned to a large to ensure the sustained. 4. Identify who is a large to ensure a large to ensure the a large to ensure the sustained. 5. The actual or puther remedy. The Emeralds At G building with a particular constructed at 4 difficulting was constructed at 4 diffic	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are		000			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION INTERNITIFICATION NITIMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245495	B. WING		02	2/07/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 511	with a 2-hour fire ballonger used by reside 2001 two other one north of the west wing (specified the west wing (specified the west wing (specified to be Tyseparated with 2-hour fire barrows and 2-hour fire barrows fire alarm system we corridor system and monitored for automotification. The facility has a case of 63 at the The requirements as are NOT MET as even Utilities - Gas and Experience of CFR(s): NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and Experience of Gas and Exp	construction, and is separated arrier. This building is no dents and is staff only. In story additions were built, one ing (a chapel) and one south becial cares unit) which were ype II (111) construction and our fire barriers. The building is the compartments by 30-minute iters. prinkler protected and has a with smoke detection in the din all sleeping rooms that is matic fire department apacity of 95 beds and had a time of the survey. at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), widenced by: Electric Electric Electric Electric as or related gas piping A 54, National Fuel Gas Code, diequipment complies with Electric Code. Existing intinue in service provided no	K 0			3/14/23
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E SURVEY PLETED		
		245495	B. WING		02/0	07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 511	facility failed to section 99 (2012 edition), He section 6.3.2.2.1.3. have a widespread the facility. Findings include: 02/07/2023, between was revealed by obtained by obtained and section of the sec	ion and staff interview, the are electrical panels per NFPA lealth Care Facilities Code, These deficient findings could impact on the residents within servation that the electrical ne 401 wing, 201 wing and	K 511	Immediate Corrective Action: Electrical panels on 400, 200, and wing were locked on 2/7/23. Corrective Action as it applies to othe Maintenance director and maintenance assistants to ensure that electrical are locked. Date of Compliance: 3/14/23 Recurrence will be prevented by: Audits will be conducted to ensure electrical panels are locked. Audits completed weekly for 3 weeks, and monthly for 2 months. Audits and fi will be reported to QAPI committee further recommendations. ¿ Corrections will be monitored by:	hers: ance panels will be I then ndings		
	Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 712	Maintenance Director or Designee		3/14/23	
	signal and simulation conditions. Fire drill unexpected times unleast quarterly on early with procedures and	e transmission of a fire alarm of emergency fire s are held at expected and nder varying conditions, at ach shift. The staff is familiar d is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245495	B. WING		02/07/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE EMERALDS AT GRAND RAPIDS LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2801 SOUTH HIGHWAY 169 GRAND RAPIDS, MN 55744				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION			
K 712	announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.5 REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, fire drills per NFPA Code, sections 19.7 deficient finding cours on the residents with Findings include: On 02/07/2023, betwas revealed by a redocumentation that 1) First quarter (Jandrills during first and 2) Third quarter (Judrills during first and 3) Fourth quarter (Control of the drill during third and the drill	nd 6:00 AM, a coded be used instead of audible 2.7.1.7 NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 7.1.6, 4.7.4, and 4.6.1.1. This ald have a widespread impact hin the facility. ween 9:30am and 12:30pm, it review of available fire drills were not completed: huary - March) missing fire disecond shifts. By - September) missing fire district third shifts. October - December) missing	K 712	Immediate Corrective Action: Fire drills have been completed 2/2 during 2nd shift, and 3/3 during 3rd. Corrective Action as it applies to ot Education provided to maintenance director on frequency of conducting drills and NFPA 101, Life Safety Cosections 19.7.16, 4.7.4, and 4.6.1.7 Date of Compliance: 3/14/23 Recurrence will be prevented by: Audits will be conducted on fire dril completion ensuring fire drills are compliant with NFPA 101, Life Safe Code sections 19.7.16, 4.7.4, and . Audits will be completed monthly months, and then quarterly for 2 quantities and findings will be reported QAPI committee for further recommendations. ¿ Corrections will be monitored by: Maintenance Director or Designee	hers: e g fire ode 1. ety 4.6.1.1. for 3 uarters.			